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DECISION AND ORDER

BY MEMBERS HAYES, GRIFFIN, AND BLOCK

On August 1, 2011, Administrative Law Judge Mar-
garet G. Brakebusch issued the attached decision. The
Respondent filed exceptions with supporting argument.
The Acting General Counsel filed an answering brief
and cross-exceptions with supporting argument. The
Charging Party filed a brief in opposition to the Re-
spondent’s exceptions, as well as cross-exceptions
with supporting argument. The Respondent also filed
a reply brief to the Acting General Counsel’s answer-
ing brief and answering brief to the Acting General
Counsel’s cross-exceptions.

The National Labor Relations Board has delegated
its authority in this proceeding to a three-member
panel.

The Board has considered the decision and the re-
cord in light of the exceptions' and briefs and has de-
cided to affirm the judge’s rulings, findings,> and con-
clusions, as modified, and to adopt the recommended
Order as modified and set forth in full below.?

! Both the Acting General Counsel and the Charging Party con-
tend that several of the exceptions filed by the Respondent should be
disregarded or overruled because they fail to conform to Sec 102.46
of the Board’s Rules and Regulations. We find that the exceptions
are in substantial compliance with the requirements of that section.

2 The Respondent has excepted to some of the judge’s credibility
findings. The Board’s established policy is not to overrule an ad-
ministrative law judge’s credibility resolutions unless the clear pre-
ponderance of all the relevant evidence convinces us that they are
incorrect. Standard Dry Wall Products, 91 NLRB 1083 (1950),
enfd. 188 F.2d 362 (3d Cir. 1951). We have carefully examined the
record and find no basis for reversing the findings.

> The Acting General Counsel and the Charging Party contend
that the Respondent should be ordered to reinstate any bargaining
unit employees who may have lost their employment as a result of
the Respondent’s unlawful unilateral changes or their effects. We
find merit in that contention, and we shall modify the Order accord-
ingly, and also to provide for make-whole relief to be computed in
the same manner as that for previously unreinstated unfair labor
practice strikers, as set forth in the judge’s decision.

We shall modify the judge’s recommended Order to provide for
the posting of the notice in accord with J. Picini Flooring, 356
NLRB No. 9 (2010). For the reasons stated in his dissenting opinion
in J. Picini Flooring, Member Hayes would not require electronic
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This case presents numerous unfair labor practice al-
legations arising from the parties’ negotiations for a
collective-bargaining agreement to succeed one that
expired on March 31, 2010.* We affirm the judge’s
findings that the Respondent violated Section 8(a)(5)
of the Act by: (1) implementing its final offer on
March 31 when the parties were not at a valid impasse
in bargaining;’ (2) failing to bargain in good faith from
March 31 through April 30;° (3) unilaterally imple-
menting new operating procedures on May 22; (4)
presenting the Union with a regressive bargaining pro-
posal on May 25;” (5) conditioning bargaining over
mandatory subjects of bargaining on the Union’s con-
cessions to the Respondent’s bargaining demands on
June 3 through 22; and (6) implementing another final
offer in the absence of impasse on June 27.

We also affirm the judge’s findings that: (1) the Re-
spondent’s March 31 implementation of its final offer
caused an unfair labor practice strike which began on
April 7and lasted until June 15; (2) the strike was pro-
longed by the Respondent’s unfair labor practices on
May 25 and June 3; (3) the Respondent violated Sec-
tion 8(a)(1) by threatening to permanently replace un-
fair labor practice strikers;® (4) the Respondent vio-

distribution of the notice. We also modify the recommended Order
and notice to conform to the Board’s standard remedial language and
the violations found.

* All dates are 2010 unless otherwise indicated.

* In finding no valid impasse, we do not rely on the judge’s find-
ing that, by giving the Union a regressive proposal on March 19, the
Respondent effectively ensured that no meaningful negotiations
could follow. Nor do we find that proffering regressive proposals is
per se unlawful. Instead, we find that the proposal here was part of
the Respondent’s overall plan to frustrate agreement, and thus there
was no lawful impasse under these circumstances.

We further agree with the judge that, even if there had been an
impasse on the morning of March 31, the impasse was broken by the
Union’s response throughout the day. Member Hayes finds it un-
necessary to pass on this alternative ground for finding no impasse.

$ Member Hayes finds it unnecessary to pass on this issue.

7 As to the regressive bargaining violation, we base our finding
on evidence that the Respondent presented its proposal in an inten-
tional effort to frustrate agreement. Regarding the violation based
on conditioning bargaining, in addition to the Respondent’s conduct
being unlawful in itself, its refusal to bargain unless the Union first
agreed on its core issues frustrated reaching agreement. We thus
find that, by these unlawful actions, the Respondent further violated
Sec. 8(a)(5) by engaging in overall bad-faith bargaining in May and
June.

Member Hayes agrees that the Respondent’s offering its regres-
sive proposal and conditioning bargaining on the Union’s acceptance
of the Respondent’s demands demonstrates overall bad-faith bar-
gaining, and finds it unnecessary to pass on whether the Respon-
dent’s conduct regarding each of these matters constitutes a discrete
violation of Sec. 8(a)(5), as alleged in the complaint and found by
his colleagues.

® The Respondent did not except to this finding.

We find it unnecessary to pass on contentions by the Acting Gen-
eral Counsel and the Charging Party that the Respondent’s failure to
bargain from March 31 through April 30 was an independent cause
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lated Section 8(a)(3) by failing to reinstate former un-
fair labor practice strikers promptly upon receipt of
their offer to return to work; (5) the Respondent vio-
lated Section 8(a)(5) by changing the seniority-based
recall procedures for unit employees when recalling
former strikers to work; (6) the Respondent violated
Section 8(a)(5) by continuing to honor job offers it
made to replacement workers after the strike; and (7)
the Respondent violated Section 8(a)(5) on October 21
when it unilaterally changed the time period for unit
employees to accept an offer of re-employment.

In sum, with the minor analytical differences previ-
ously noted, we affirm all of the judge’s unfair labor
practices save one. We do not adopt her finding that
the Respondent violated the Act since May 25 by in-
sisting on bargaining proposals that leave the Union
without any representational rights and employees in a
worse position than if they did not have the Union as
their collective-bargaining representative. ~ Although
the Respondent’s May 25 proposal and those that fol-
lowed offered dramatically less to the Union than in
the Respondent’s prior offers and in the parties’ ex-
pired collective-bargaining agreement, they still main-
tained provisions that allowed the Union to represent
its members. For example, the proposals included set
wages, benefits, and grievance and arbitration provi-
sions. Taken as a whole, the proposals cannot fairly be
described as leaving the Union and the employees it
represents with substantially fewer rights and less pro-
tection than would be provided by law without a con-
tract. See Regency Service Carts, Inc., 345 NLRB
671, 675 (2005); Public Service Co. of Okiahoma
(PSO), 334 NLRB 487488 (2001), enfd. 318 F.3d
1173 (10th Cir. 2003).

ORDER

The National Labor Relations Board orders that the
Respondent, Carey Salt Company, a Subsidiary of
Compass Minerals International, Inc., Cote Blanche,
Louisiana, its officers, agents, successors, and assigns,
shall

1. Cease and desist from

(a) Threatening employees with discharge because
they engaged in an unfair labor practice strike.

(b) Failing and refusing to reinstate employees be-
cause they engaged in an unfair labor practice strike.

(c) Failing and refusing to bargain in good faith with
United Steel, Paper and Forestry, Rubber, Manufactur-
ing, Energy Allied Industrial and Service Workers
International Union and Local Union 14425 (the Un-
ion) as the exclusive collective-bargaining representa-
tive of employees in the following appropriate unit:

of the unfair labor practice strike or that the threats to permanently
replace strikers were an additional factor prolonging that strike.

All production and maintenance employees, includ-
ing storeroom clerks, truck drivers, and dock em-
ployees employed at the Cote Blanche Mine.

(d) Unilaterally changing the terms and conditions
of employees in the absence of a valid impasse.

(e) Conditioning bargaining over mandatory subjects
of bargaining on the Union’s concessions to Respon-
dent’s bargaining demands.

(f) Presenting the Union with regressive bargaining
proposals for the purpose of frustrating the negotiation
of a collective-bargaining agreement.

() Refusing to use seniority as the basis for recall-
ing unit employees who engaged in an unfair labor
practice strike.

(h) Continuing to honor job offers made to replace-
ment workers after the end of an unfair labor practice
strike.

(i) Unilaterally changing the seniority-based recall
procedure for unit employees.

(i) Unilaterally changing the time period for unit
employees to accept offers of reinstatement.

(k) In any like or related manner interfering with, re-
straining, or coercing employees in the exercise of the
rights guaranteed them by Section 7 of the Act.

2. Take the following affirmative action necessary to
effectuate the policies of the Act.

(a) On request, bargain with the Union as the exclu-
sive representative of the employees in the above unit
concerning terms and conditions of employment and, if
an understanding is reached, embody the understand-
ing in a signed agreement.

(b) Upon request by the Union, restore the terms
and conditions of employment of unit employees as
they existed prior to March 31, 2010, and continue
those terms in effect until the parties have bargained to
a new agreement or a valid impasse, or the Union has
agreed to changes, as provided in the remedy section
of the judge’s decision.

(c) Within 14 days from the date of this Order, offer
to reinstate to their former jobs any bargaining unit
employees who may have lost their employment be-
cause of the Respondent’s unlawful unilateral changes
or their effects, or, if such jobs no longer exist, to sub-
stantially equivalent positions, without prejudice to
their seniority or other rights and privileges of em-
ployment, discharging, if necessary, any replacements
hired in the interim.

(d) Make the unit employees whole for all losses, in-
cluding loss of employment, they may have suffered as
a result of the unlawful unilateral changes to terms and
conditions of employment that were implemented be-
ginning on or about March 31, 2010, as provided in the
remedy section of the judge’s decision.
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(e) Within 14 days from the date of this Order, offer
to reinstate all former unfair labor practice strikers to
their former jobs, or if such jobs no longer exist, to
substantially equivalent positions, without prejudice to
their seniority or other rights and privileges of em-
ployment, discharging, if necessary, any replacements
hired during the strike.

(f) Make all former unfair labor practice strikers
whole for any loss of earnings or other benefits that
they may have suffered by reason of Respondent’s
failure to promptly offer them reinstatement after they
unconditionally offered to return to work.

(g) Preserve and, within 14 days of a request, or
such additional time as the Regional Director may al-
low for good cause shown, provide at a reasonable
place designated by the Board or its agents, all payroll
records, social security payment records, timecards,
personnel records and reports, and all other records,
including an electronic copy of such records if stored
in electronic form, necessary to analyze the amount of
backpay due under the terms of this Order.

(h) Within 14 days after service by the Region, post
at its Cote Blanche, Louisiana facility, copies of the
attached notice marked “Appendix.”” Copies of the
notice, on forms provided by the Regional Director for
Region 15, after being signed by the Respondent’s
authorized representative, shall be posted by the Re-
spondent and maintained for 60 consecutive days in
conspicuous places including all places where notices
to employees are customarily posted. In addition to
physical posting of paper notices, notices shall be dis-
tributed electronically, such as by email, posting on an
intranet or an internet site, and/or other electronic
means, if the Respondent customarily communicates
with its employees by such means. Reasonable steps
shall be taken by the Respondent to ensure that the
notices are not altered, defaced, or covered by any
other material. In the event that, during the pendency
of these proceedings, the Respondent has gone out of
business or closed the facility involved in these pro-
ceedings, the Respondent shall duplicate and mail, at
its own expense, a copy of the notice to all current
employees and former employees employed by the
Respondent at any time since March 31, 2010.

(i) Within 21 days afier service by the Region, file
with the Regional Director a sworn certification of a
responsible official on a form provided by the Region
attesting to the steps that the Respondent has taken to
comply.

% 1f this Order is enforced by a judgment of a United States court
of appeals, the words in the notice reading “Posted by Order of the
National Labor Relations Board” shall read “Posted Pursuant to a
Judgment of the United States Court of Appeals Enforcing an Order
of the National Labor Relations Board.”

Dated, Washington, D.C. September 12, 2012

Brian E. Hayes, Member
Richard F. Griffin, Jr., Member
Sharon Block, Member

(SEAL) NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
APPENDIX

Notice To Employees
Posted by Order of the
National Labor Relations Board
An Agency of the United States Government

The National Labor Relations Board has found that we
violated Federal labor law and has ordered us to post and
obey this notice.

FEDERAL LAW GIVES YOU THE RIGHT TO

Form, join, or assist a union

Choose representatives to bargain with us on
your behalf

Act together with other employees for your
benefit and protection

Choose not to engage in any of these protected
activities.

WE WILL NOT threaten our employees with termina-
tion because they engage in an unfair labor practice
strike.

WE WILL NOT refuse to reinstate employees who have
engaged in an unfair labor practice strike.

WE WILL NOT refuse to bargain in good faith with the
United Steel, Paper and Forestry, Rubber, Manufactur-
ing, Energy Allied Industrial and Service Workers
International Union and Local Union 14425 (the Un-
jon) as the exclusive collective-bargaining representa-
tive of our employees in the following appropriate
unit:

All production and maintenance employees, includ-
ing storeroom clerks, truck drivers, and dock em-
ployees employed at the Cote Blanche Mine.

WE WILL NOT unilaterally implement bargaining pro-
posals and change terms and conditions of employ-
ment in the absence of a valid impasse in bargaining.

WE WILL NOT condition bargaining over mandatory
subjects of bargaining on the Union’s concessions to
our bargaining demands.
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WE WILL NOT make regressive bargaining proposals
in order to frustrate good-faith bargaining.

WE WILL NOT unlawfully refuse to use seniority to
recall our employees who have engaged in an unfair
labor practice strike.

WE WILL NOT continue to honor job offers we made
to replacement workers after the end of an unfair labor
practice strike.

WE WILL NOT unilaterally change the seniority-based
recall procedure for our employees.

WE WILL NOT unilaterally change the time period for
our employees to accept an offer of reemployment.

WE WILL NOT in any like or related manner interfere
with, restrain, or coerce you in the exercise of the
rights listed above.

WE WILL, upon request by the Union, bargain with
the Union and put in writing and sign any agreement
reached on terms and conditions of employment for
our employees in the above bargaining unit.

WE WILL, upon request by the Union, retroactively
rescind any and/or all terms that we unilaterally im-
posed beginning on March 31, 2010, and restore,
honor, and continue the wages, hours, terms, and con-
ditions of employment that were set forth in the collec-
tive-bargaining agreement that expired on March 24,
2010, and WE WILL maintain the restored terms and
conditions of employment until such time as the parties
complete a new collective-bargaining agreement,
good-faith bargaining leads to a valid impasse, or the
Union agrees to such changes.

WE WILL, within 14 days from the date of this Order,
offer to reinstate to their former jobs any bargaining
unit employees who may have lost their employment
because of our unlawful unilateral changes or their
effects, or, if such jobs no longer exist, to substantially
equivalent positions, without prejudice to their senior-
ity or other rights and privileges of employment, dis-
charging, if necessary, any replacements hired in the
interim.

WE WILL make bargaining unit employees whole for
all losses, including loss of employment, suffered as a
result of our unlawful unilateral changes.

WE WILL, within 14 days from the date of the
Board’s Order, offer to reinstate all former unfair labor
practice strikers to their former jobs, or if such jobs no
longer exist, to substantially equivalent positions,
without prejudice to their seniority or other rights and
privileges of employment, discharging, if necessary,
any replacements hired during the strike.

WE WILL make the former strikers whole for losses
resulting from the failure to reinstate them after their
unconditional offer to return to work.

CAREY SALT COMPANY, A SUBSIDIARY OF
COMPASS MINERALS INTERNATIONAL, INC.

Stephen C. Bensinger, Esq. and Andrew T. Miragliotta, Esq.,
for the Acting General Counsel.

Stanley E. Craven, Esq. and Shawn M. Ford, Esq., of Over-
land Park, Kansas, for the Respondent.

Louis L. Robein, Esq. and Julie Spencer, Esq., of Metairie,
Louisiana, for the Charging Party.

DECISION

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

MARGARET G. BRAKEBUSCH, Administrative Law Judge.
The hearing in this case was opened telephonically on March
21, 2011. The hearing resumed on March 23, 2011, in New
Iberia, Louisiana, and continued on March 24, 25, 28, and
29, 2011. The charge in Case 15-CA-19704 was filed by
the United Steel, Paper and Forestry, Rubber, Manufacturing,
Energy Allied Industrial and Service Workers International
Union and Local Union 14425 (the Union) on August 6,
2010. The charge in Case 15-CA—19738 was filed by the
Union on September 1, 2010, and amended on October 29,
2010. Based upon the allegations contained in Cases 15—
CA-19704 and 15-CA-19738, the Acting Regional Director
for Region 15 of the National Labor Relations Board (the
Board) issued an order consolidating cases, consolidated
complaint and notice of hearing on December 30, 2010.

The complaint alleges that Carey Salt Company, A Sub-
sidiary of Compass Minerals International, Inc.! (Respon-
dent) engaged in various actions in violation of Section
8(a)(1), (3), and (5) of the National Labor Relations Act (the
Act). Generally, the complaint® alleges that Respondent
engaged in a series of unlawful actions over the course of
collective bargaining with the Union in March, April, May,
and June 2010, and that some of these initial unlawful ac-
tions resulted in employees engaging in an unfair labor prac-
tice strike from April 7, 2010, to on or about June 15, 2010.
Furthermore, the complaint alleges that Respondent’s unlaw-
ful actions prolonged the strike. The complaint additionally
alleges that Respondent implemented two final bargaining
proposals without bargaining with the Union to a good-faith
impasse. The complaint further alleges that Respondent has
not only failed and refused to reinstate the employees who
engaged in the strike to their former positions of employ-
ment, but has also refused to use seniority to recall striking
employees and has continued to honor job offers that were
made to replacement workers. Finally, the complaint alleges

! The parties stipulated that Respondent is also referred to as
North American Salt Company and/or some variation or abbrevia-
tion of that name, such as North American Salt or NASC.

2 On the second full day of the hearing, counsel for the Acting
General Counsel moved to amend the complaint to allege that on or
about May 22, 2010, Respondent failed to bargain in good faith by
implementing its May 22, 2010 operating procedures and unilater-
ally changing terms and conditions of employment. On March 29,
2011, the Acting General Counsel filed a motion to amend the com-
plaint to allege that on or about April 30, 2010, Respondent, acting
through Victoria Heider threatened employees with termination
because they engaged in an unfair labor practice strike. Both mo-
tions were granted and the complaint was amended to include the
additional allegations.
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that Respondent threatened employees with termination be-
cause they engaged in an unfair labor practice strike.

On the entire record, including my observation of the de-
meanor of the witnesses, and after considering the briefs
filed by the Acting General Counsel, the Union, and Respon-
dent, I make the following

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. JURISDICTION

Respondent, with an office and place of business in Cote
Blanche, Louisiana, has been engaged in the operation of a
rock salt mine. Annually, Respondent purchases and re-
ceives at its Cote Blanche, Louisiana facility; goods valued
in excess of $50,000 directly from points outside the State of
Louisiana. During the same time period, Respondent sells
and ships from its Cote Blanche, Louisiana facility, goods
valued in excess of $50,000 directly to points outside the
State of Louisiana. Respondent admits, and I find that it is
an employer engaged in commerce within the meaning of
Section 2(2), (6), and (7) and the Union is a labor organiza-
tion within the meaning of Section 2(5) of the Act.

1l. ALLEGED UNFAIR LABOR PRACTICES

A. Issues

This case involves collective-bargaining negotiations be-
tween the Union and Respondent that began in February
2010 and the Respondent’s conduct related to these negotia-
tions during a time period between March 31, 2010, and
October 21, 2010. Over the course of bargaining Respondent
implemented two final offers and the employees engaged in a
strike between April 7, 2010, and June 15, 2010. Respon-
dent takes the position that because the parties were at im-
passe on March 31, 2010, Respondent was justified in im-
plementing its final offer of March 19, 2010.

The parties stipulate that if Respondent’s March 31, 2010
implementation of its final offer is found to be unlawful, the
April 7, 2010 strike was an unfair labor practice strike from
the onset. The parties also stipulate that if Respondent’s
May 25, 2010 regressive bargaining proposal is found to be
unlawful, the strike was prolonged by the unfair labor prac-
tice. Finally, the parties also stipulate that if Respondent’s
bargaining on June 3, 2010, is found to be unlawful, the
strike was thereafier prolonged by such unfair labor prac-
tices. The parties further stipulate that following the strike
and on or about June 21 and 28, 2010, the Respondent con-
tinued to honor job offers made to replacement workers
without notice to, or bargaining with, the Union.

Thus, whether the strike was an unfair labor practice strike
or an economic strike rests with the determination as to
whether the parties were at impasse on March 31, 2010.
Additionally, there is the issue of whether Respondent’s
conduct in negotiations following the March 31, 2010 im-
plementation of its final offer prolonged the strike. Respon-
dent does not dispute that it made additional changes in
terms and conditions of employment in June and October
2010. If these changes were made without the parties having
been at a valid impasse, such changes are also unlawful.

B. Description of Respondent's Operation

Carey Salt is a subsidiary of Compass Minerals Interna-
tional, Inc. and operates an underground salt mine located in
Cote Blanche, Louisiana. Respondent’s corporate headquar-
ters is in Overland Park, Kansas. The Cote Blanche mine is
divided into separate “rooms” or “drifts.” The drifts range in
height from 30 to 70 feet, depending upon the underground
area being mined. The mining levels can extend down into
the earth’s surface for thousands of feet. Respondent is cur-
rently mining its third mine level; which is 1300 feet below
sea level. The equipment used in the mine operation in-
cludes off-road trucks, large haulage trucks, and large cater-
pillar loaders. Respondent also uses specialized mining
equipment to drill holes, to cut the salt, and to load explo-
sives into the drilled holes. Large crushers grind the salt and
miles of conveyor belts move the salt underground.

The majority of the bargaining unit employees work be-
low the surface, leaving only a few employees working
above ground. Because of the unique layering of the salt
deposit, the salt is a very strong conductor of heat causing
the temperature in the mine to be approximately 95 degrees.

C. Principal Witnesses

During the 2007 and 2010 negotiations, Victoria Heider
(Heider), vice president of human resources for Compass
Minerals International, Inc. served as Respondent’s chief
spokesperson and lead negotiator. Heider first began work-
ing for Respondent in 2004 and joined the collective-
bargaining negotiations between Respondent and the Union
toward the end of the bargaining in 2004. Heider served as
Respondent’s chief spokesperson during the 2007 and 2010
negotiations. Heider has had experience in negotiating col-
lective-bargaining agreements (CBA) for employers since
1974. Heider directly reports to Respondent’s CEO; Angelo
Brisimitzakis (Brisimitzakis). Her office is in Respondent’s
headquarters in Overland Park, Kansas.

Gord Bull (Bull) is Respondent’s mine manager for the
Cote Blanche, Louisiana facility. In his capacity as mine
manager, Bull is responsible for all mine operations. Bull
also served with Heider on the Respondent’s negotiating
committee in 2010.

Gary Fuselier (Fuselier) has been an International repre-
sentative for the Union for approximately 8 years. Fuselier
first began negotiating contracts with employers in or about
1982. He estimates that he has negotiated 50 to 75 contracts
over that period of time. Fuselier testified that with the ex-
ception of one instance where employees in Aruba initiated a
strike without union authorization, every negotiation has
resulted in a contract.

D. Evidence and Conclusions Relating to
Bargaining Allegations

1. Background

Respondent and the Union have had a bargaining relation-
ship for approximately 40 years. The most recent agreement
covered the period from March 25, 2007, through March 24,
2010. The parties began bargaining for a new contract on
February 8, 2010. At the beginning of the 2010 contract
negotiations, there were approximately 100 employees in the
bargaining unit. Between February 8 and March 18, 2010,
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the parties met for 14 bargaining sessions. In March 2010,
the Union’s director contacted Fuselier and asked him to take
over the negotiations with Respondent as the previous staff
representative had chosen to retire. Fuselier agreed to do so
and he attended his first bargaining session on March 10,
2010. Other than Fuselier, the Union’s bargaining commit-
tee included Local Union President Mark Migues, as well as
employees O’Neal Robertson, Rickey Olivier, Dean Pontiff,
and Terry Gaddison. Heider and Bull represented the Re-
spondent in all of the bargaining sessions and they were ac-
companied by Human Resources Representative Toyla
Charles and Operations Manager Don Brumm for part of the
sessions.

2. Whether Respondent unlawfully implemented
its March 19, 2010 final offer

a. Evidence presented

(1) March 10, 2010 negotiations

When Fuselier’s joined the negotiations on March 10,
2010, Heider gave him a negotiations summary; outlining the
status of the bargaining thus far. The summary indicated that
there were 15 open issues for the Union and 3 open issues for
the Respondent. The summary also reflected that the parties
had already reached agreement on 13 contract items and
there were 13 other issues that had already been settled or
withdrawn by either party prior to March 10. The three open
issues for the Respondent included overtime distribution,
alternate shift schedules, and a Letter of Understanding
(LOU) concerning cross-assignments for employees.

Respondent presented the Union with a number of coun-
terproposals on the Union’s open issues. The counterpropos-
als included such items as shift differential, holidays, acci-
dent and sickness benefits, safety allowance, severance, haz-
ard pay, life insurance, and accidental death and dismem-
berment insurance. The Union accepted the Respondent’s
counterproposal on accident and sickness benefits and sever-
ance and dropped its previous proposal seeking bonus com-
pensation for tonnage. Later in the bargaining, Respondent
accepted the Union’s proposal on life insurance and acciden-
tal death and dismemberment insurance. Respondent addi-
tionally added the classification of roof bolter for hazard pay
coverage.’ Tentative agreements were reached on accident
and sickness benefits, severance, and uniform replacement.

(2) Respondent’s open issues on March 10, 2010

(a) Overtime distribution proposal

Under the prior contract, permanently assigned employees
in the job or classification requiring overtime were first of-
fered the overtime. If they declined, the overtime was
awarded to employees based upon their ability to perform the
work and their aggregate overtime hours. Under the Re-
spondent’s 2010 proposal, the overtime work would be per-
formed by a utility person who would be ready and available
to perform the work if the overtime was initially declined.
There would be no need to call in employees from the over-
time list.

3 The 2007/2010 collective-bargaining agreement provided for
hazard pay for only the classification of Giraffe/cherry picker.

Under the prior contract, employees were given approxi-
mately 20 minutes at the end of their shift to shut down their
equipment, walk to the lunchroom, and secure their ride from
underground to the surface. Respondent’s 2010 proposal
included a provision for “hot seating;” which would require
the employees to continue to operate their equipment at the
end of their shift without regard for overtime until they were
relived by an employee from the next shift.

Additionally, under the prior contract, an employee was
paid for the overtime hours that he did not receive; but
should have received. Under Respondent’s 2010 proposal,
the employee who was overlooked for overtime would have
the opportunity to make up the overtime rather than receive
payment for the work that he missed.

(b) Alternate shift proposal

Under the previous contract, employees were paid over-
time for hours worked in excess of 8 hours on any given
shift. Respondent proposed that overtime would be paid for
hours worked beyond 40 hours a week. Respondent also
proposed that employees would work 11-hour shifts rather
than 8-hour shifts, Under the prior contract, maintenance
employees were scheduled to work from Monday through
Friday. Under the 2010 proposal, maintenance employees
would begin their work each week on Sunday and work
through Thursday. Thus, under Respondent’s proposal, pro-
duction employees would be required to work 11-hour shifis
underground and maintenance employees would be required
to work every Sunday.

Although the union committee was not receptive to Re-
spondent’s alternating shift proposal, Fuselier nevertheless
suggested a modification of the proposal. He suggested that
the Union would accept the proposed schedule, provided
there was a 1-year trial period, after which either party could
serve notice to revert to the previous schedule. In a counter-
proposal submitted to the Union at 5:15 p.m., Respondent
incorporated the Union’s proposal for a 1-year trial period
with the option to revert to the previous schedule with notice.

(¢) Cross-assignment proposal

The contract expiring on March 24, 2010, contained a Let-
ter of Understanding (LOU) that set out the conditions in
which an employee could be assigned work in a different
classification. Respondent’s 2010 proposal eliminated the
LOU and gave Respondent unlimited managerial discretion
to assign bargaining unit employees to any job regardless of
their title or skills. The Union opposed this proposal ex-
pressing their concerns that employees might not be able to
perform the work to which they were randomly assigned.

(3) March 11, 2010 negotiations

When the parties began bargaining on March 11, 2010,
Heider presented a summary of negotiations based upon the
negotiations the previous day. The summary reflected the
same three open issues for Respondent. The summary also
reflected that the Union’s open issues were reduced to 10
issues, Additionally, there were 17 tentative agreements
identified and 14 items identified as settled or withdrawn.
The Union submitted counterproposals to the Respondent,
modifying their position on shift differential and vacation
and accepting the Respondent’s proposal on life insurance
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and Accidental Death and Dismemberment (AD&D) insur-
ance. Later in the bargaining session, the Union withdrew its
proposal concerning retirees’ life insurance and accepted the
Respondent’s proposal. The Union had initially proposed
two 15-minute breaks for employees on each shift and Re-
spondent rejected the proposal in its entirety. On March 11,
2010, the Union resubmitted, agreeing that it would with-
draw the proposal with the understanding that the Union and
Respondent could agree that the employees should have the
opportunity to take a break. A tentative agreement was pre-
pared concerning safety.

(4) March 12, 2010 negotiations

As with the prior bargaining sessions, the parties did not
discuss wages on March 12. The Union presented its pro-
posals with a modification to reduce the amount of Christmas
bonus previously proposed. Respondent agreed to add the
classification of powder man to the classifications covered
for hazard pay. The same three open issues remained for the
Respondent.  Although the parties exchanged proposals,
there were no major agreements and the bargaining session
was relatively short compared to previous sessions.

(5) March 18, 2010 negotiations

Fuselier testified that prior to the negotiations on March
18, 2010; he had discussed the status of the negotiations with
the union committee. The committee discussed the fact that
they were getting close to the contract expiration of March
24, 2010, and they wanted to get something wrapped up and
back to the membership before the expiration of the contract.
At that point, the committee came to the conclusion that they
would probably have to accept an alternate shift schedule.
With the possibility of an escape clause and a trial period,
they were close to accepting the alternate shift proposal. As
far as the overtime issues, the committee accepted the use of
the utility employee, but they were concerned about the pro-
posed “hot seat™ procedure. Fusilier recalled that the com-
mittee believed that they could probably get the make-up
overtime without creating more overtime problems. Fuselier
also recalled that he had not believed that the Respondent
was really serious about the removal of the cross-assignment
LOU and he thought that this issue could be resolved in order
to get the contract. Fuselier talked with the committee about
the viability of some of the Union’s open issues and how
noneconomic issues might affect economic issues. Based
upon their discussions, the union committee decided to initi-
ate wage discussions that had been tabled thus far.

When the parties met on March 18, Fuselier explained that
the committee was concerned about the contract expiring on
March 24. He proposed that the parties extend the terms of
the previous contract while they continued to negotiate. He
explained that the Union would be willing to continue to
work under the terms of the existing contract during contin-
ued bargaining. Fuselier recalled that Heider told him that
such a plan would “just prolong the process.”

The Union’s initial bargaining proposal included a pro-
posal for an 8-percent increase in wages. When the union
committee told Respondent on March 18, 2011, that they
wanted to discuss wages, Heider responded with a proposal
for a zero-percent wage increase. She said that since the
Union’s proposal was ridiculous, Respondent’s proposal

would be equally ridiculous. Fuselier recalled that Heider’s
remark had inflamed his committee. During the break fol-
lowing the Respondent’s proposal on wages, Fuselier and the
committee again talked about getting an offer that they could
take to the membership.

When the parties resumed afier the break, Fuselier told
Respondent’s committee that if those proposed items were
all that was going to be on the Company’s final proposal,
Respondent needed to give the Union a final proposal. Fu-
selier testified that because of the approaching deadline of
March 24, 2011, he felt that it was important for the mem-
bership to hear Respondent’s proposal directly from Respon-
dent and not just from the union committee. Fuselier further
testified that he asked for the final offer for the member-
ship’s review. He testified that if the offer was rejected by
the membership, he expected that he could go back to the
bargaining table and share the true feelings of the member-
ship with Respondent.

(6) March 19, 2011

When the parties met again on March 19, 2011, Heider
presented the Union with Respondent’s final offer. Despite
Heider’s earlier comments about proposing no increase in
wages, Respondent’s final offer included a proposal for a
2.5-percent wage increase. Fuselier noticed however, that
there were other items omitted from the proposal that he had
expected. Fuselier testified that there were a number of is-
sues to which he believed there had been “agreement,” how-
ever, the written tentative agreements had not been prepared.
Fuselier testified that during the negotiations, the Union had
proposed, and Respondent had agreed, to an inclusion of the
1-year trial period, a 30-day escape clause, and a 45-day
implementation period for Respondent’s proposed alternative
work schedule. Although Respondent had incorporated these
modifications in their earlier counterproposals, the modifica-
tions were not included in Respondent’s final offer. Addi-
tionally, the Union had proposed hazard pay for the classifi-
cations identified as powder man, roof bolter, and cherry
picker. Although it was Fuselier’s understanding that these
inclusions were accepted by Respondent, the final offer did
not include these additions. Fuselier testified that Respon-
dent’s proposals on March 18, 2011, were better than those
included in Respondent’s final offer of March 19, 2011. Re-
spondent’s March 19, 2010 final offer not only deleted the
previous LOU restricting cross-assignment, but also included
Respondent’s new contract language changing overtime
distribution. The final offer also provided for rotating 11-
hour shifts for the production employees and support main-
tenance employees and established the workweek for main-
tenance employees to run from Sunday to Thursday as ini-
tially proposed by Respondent. In testifying about Respon-
dent’s final offer of March 19, Bull acknowledged that Re-
spondent deleted the Union’s suggestions that had earlier
been incorporated into Respondent’s proposals. He also
admitted that in doing so, he was aware that Respondent was
making the proposal less attractive and harder for the Un-
ion’s negotiating committee to present to the membership.

Fuselier recalled telling Respondent’s representatives that
this was an unusual contract offer and the Union would need
additional time to present this kind of offer to the member-
ship. He explained that Respondent’s offer contained pro-
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found changes for both the maintenance and production em-
ployees. For the maintenance employees especially, the
proposal was life changing as they would have to work every
Sunday. He explained that the Union would need to have an
informational meeting with the membership to explain the
proposals and answer questions. He asked that someone
from the Company be available by telephone to answer any
questions that employees might raise in the meeting and the
Union could not answer. Bull agreed to be available by tele-
phone for this purpose.

Respondent’s offer expressly stated that it would expire at
11:59 p.m. on March 24, 2010. If not accepted by that time,
the offer would be withdrawn in its entirety. Heider testified
that the Union should have understood that if the offer was
not accepted by the deadline, there was no longer any offer
on the table.

(7) The March 23, 2010 membership vote

The Union held the informational meeting with the mem-
bership on March 23, 2010. When the membership voted on
March 24, 2010, the offer was rejected. Fuselier contacted
Heider and informed her of the results of the vote. He told
her that the membership rejected the Company’s final offer
and that the Union was prepared to get back to the bargaining
table at Respondent’s convenience. He also told her that the
Union was willing to continue working under the existing
collective-bargaining agreement. Heider told him that while
Respondent was available to meet again on March 31, 2010,
the contract would only be extended without a no-strike
clause and an arbitration clause. She said that Respondent
did not want any “shenanigans” and that if Respondent had
to fire someone, they did not want to defend themselves in
arbitration. In a later telephone conversation, however, Hei-
der explained that she had spoken with Bull and that Re-
spondent agreed to extend the existing contract until March
31,2010.

(8) March 30, 2010 negotiations

Prior to coming to New Iberia for the March 31, 2010 ne-
gotiations, Heider booked not only her flight to Louisiana,
but also her return flight to Kansas City. Heider arrived at
approximately 4:43 p.m. at the Lafayette-New Iberia, LA
airport on March 30, 2010, with a reservation for a return
flight for 2:20 p.m. on March 31, 2010.

During a conference call on March 30, Heider informed
CEO Brisimitzakis concerning the status of the bargaining.
In a followup email* to Heider on March 30 entitled “CB
Game Plan/End Game,” CEO Brisimitzakis stated:

Confirming our call this morning . . . please find below the
specific steps that will play out on Wednesday and beyond:

Wed 9-11 am—Victoria and Gord attempt to get union to
agree to our “last and final” Offer . . . if unsuccessful, they
declare “impasse” based on guidance from Bob/legal team.

Wed 11:01 am Victoria presents union with letter (prepared
by Bob/legal team) confirming impasse and that there will
be no further negotiations.

* The copy of this email and other internal corporate correspon-
dence was submitted into evidence by the Acting General Counsel.

Wed 11:02 am: Gord communicates in writing with all Su-
pervisors’/Management what just happened, what is im-
passe, terms of our last & final offer and that NO ONE is to
negotiate anything etc. (letter prepared by legal team) . . .
okay to copy exempt/non union work force.

Wed 11:03 am- General/kind letter from Gord to entire CB
work force (union & non Union is available and can be
handed out with a brief summary as to where we stand,
confirming that they are all welcome to work at new/higher
wages on their current shift but subject to the terms of our
“last & final” offer (letter to be prepared by Bob/legal
team).

Wed 11:04 am: a hard copy of revised CBA (incorporating
all the “last & final” terms) is distributed to CB manage-
ment/supervisors.

Obviously, the times of 11:01-11:04 am are approx and
only indicate the sequence of events. We are entering an
“100% legal phase” right now and we all need to work thru
Bob/legal team. I will set up a call for tomorrow afternoon
for all of us to discuss/review our status.

Hang tough and stay safe . . . good luck!
(9) March 31, 2010 negotiations

Fuselier acknowledged that when the union committee re-
turned to the negotiating table on March 31, they did not
have any written proposals to give to the Respondent. In a
discussion prior to the meeting, the committee discussed
their plan to try to get some of the March 18 agreements
back on the table when they began negotiating on March 31.
The committee had also discussed dropping some of the
union issues and trying to get some “softer” language on
overtime and the cross-assignment Letter of Understanding
(Lou) issues.

Fuselier testified that in previous negotiation sessions,
Heider usually brought a large binder containing her bargain-
ing notes and various documents that she used in negotia-
tions. When Heider arrived on March 31, however, she car-
ried only a small portfolio. She placed the portfolio on the
table and crossed her hands over it. Fuselier recalled that
when he noticed that she did not bring her bargaining notes,
he had surmised “this is probably not going to be good.” The
meeting began with the union committee’s explanation as to
the basis for the membership’s rejection. Fuselier told Hei-
der about the membership’s response to the alternate shift
proposal requiring the maintenance employees to work on
Sunday, as well as their concerns about the hot seating and
the removal of the LOU. Fuselier explained that the mem-
bership had voiced the same kinds of concerns that had been
previously voiced by the union committee during negotia-
tions. Fuselier recalled that Heider told him “that’s what we
have already heard.” Respondent suggested a break. Fu-
selier recalled that when Heider returned to the room ap-
proximately 30 minutes later she asked the committee if they
were prepared to accept Respondent’s final offer. The com-
mittee confirmed that they were not. Heider replied, “Our
final is our final; you asked for it and you got it. We are not
prepared to move on any of our issues.” Heider told the Un-
ion that Respondent did not have anything else to offer.
Fuselier recalled telling Heider that the Union had some open
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issues and some things that they would like to discuss. Hei-
der replied that Respondent’s offer was their final offer and
they were at an impasse.

Fuselier told Heider that they were not at impasse. He re-
called telling her, “You know that we have some things we
want to talk about. Are you going to sit there and tell me that
you’re not going to listen to any proposals that the Union
wants to give you?” Heider again told him that Respon-
dent’s final offer is final and the parties were at impasse.
Fuselier asserted that they were not at impasse. He also testi-
fied that he told Heider that he had spoken with Federal Me-
diator Sherman Bolton earlier that morning as well as the day

- before. Fuselier explained that he had tried to get the media-
tor up to speed as to the status of the negotiations. Fuselier
recalled telling Heider that the mediator had telephoned him
that morning; explaining that he was in a nearby city and
asking if he should come to New Iberia. Fuselier testified
that he told Heider that the mediator was en route and he
asked if the Company would at least meet with the mediator.
Heider told him that this should have been done a week ear-
lier and Respondent was not prepared to meet with anyone.
Fuselier told her that he expected the mediator to be there
shortly and he said that the Union would like for her to at
least meet with the mediator. Heider told him that they were
finished with bargaining and she began to leave.

Before she left, Fuselier asked Heider about the contract.
When she explained that the contract had expired, Fuselier
asked if the employees would be locked out. Although Hei-
der confirmed that the employees would not be locked out of
the facility, she also confirmed that there would not be a no-
strike clause or an arbitration clause. Additionally, she told
the Union that Respondent was going to implement its final
offer. Shortly thereafter, Heider and Bull left the negotia-
tions session.

When Fuselier telephoned Mediator Bolton to determine
his location, Bolton told him that he was nearing New Iberia,
Fuselier told him that Respondent had declared impasse and
suggested that Bolton might be able to speak with Respon-
dent’s representatives. After speaking with Bolton, Fuselier
asked bargaining committee member Terry Gaddison to
check the parking lot’ to see if Respondent’s vehicles were
still there. When Gaddison confirmed that Respondent’s
vehicles were still present, Fuselier then telephoned Bull and
told him that the mediator was expected within a few min-
utes. Fuselier asked Bull if Respondent would at lcast meet
with the mediator. Fuselier recalled that Bull told him that
Heider had a plane to catch and that Respondent had already
put their final offer on the table.

Fuselier recalled telling the committee that if the Federal
mediator could get Respondent back to the bargaining table,
he wanted the committee to prepare a substantial proposal to
give Respondent. Although the committee began working on
the written proposal as suggested by Fuselier, Bolton arrived
shortly thereafter. Afier Bolton met with the union commit-
tee for a few minutes, he left the meeting room and tele-
phoned Heider. When he returned to the room, he told the
union committee that the Company did not want to meet with
him. Although Respondent’s vehicles had been in the hotel

% Heider was staying in the hotel where the negotiations were
held.

parking lot before Fuselier spoke with Bull, the vehicles
were no longer in the parking lot after Bolton’s conversation
with Heider.

Heider recalled that as she was traveling to the airport on
March 31, she received the telephone call from the mediator.
She confirmed that Bolton asked her to return to the hotel to
meet with the Union and with him. Upon review of the affi-
davit that she gave to the investigating Board agent, she re-
called that the mediator told her that the Union had some
proposals for movement. Heider told the mediator that the
Union had asked for a final offer and Respondent had given
the Union a final offer. She told the mediator that “final
means final” and she was on her way back to Kansas City.
She acknowledged that even though the mediator had told
her that the Union had proposals, she had not wanted to
know what the proposals were and she had not suggested an
alternative date to meet with the Union and the mediator.

Being unable to contact Heider by telephone, Fuselier sent
a number of emails to Heider later in the day. At 12:41 p.m.,
Fuselier sent the following:

This email will confirm the Union’s statements today in re-
sponse o your incorrect and unlawful statement that the
parties are at a bargaining impasse and that the Company
will unilaterally implement its “final proposal.” The parties
are not at impasse. The Union renews its request that the
Company agree to the presence of the assigned FMCS me-
diator to help the parties reach a fair and equitable contract.
The Union renews it[s] offer to extend the current CBA un-
til such time as the parties reach a new successor CBA or
either party provokes 48 hours written notice to the other
party to terminate this extension.

The Union is preparing a new proposal that will signifi-
cantly move toward the Company’s position on the sched-
uling issue. The Union’s new proposal will make addi-
tional movement toward the Company’s position on other
issues. The Union remains flexible on all other open is-
sues. The Union is available to bargain over its new pro-
posal this afternoon or in the moming. Please advise as to
the Company’s availability.

In the event the Company refuses to bargain with the Un-
ion we will take appropriate action. In the event the Com-
pany unilaterally implements some or all of its “final Pro-
posal” we will take appropriate action.

Please advise me as to the Company’s position on these
matters immediately.

At 1:17 p.m,, Heider responded in her email to Fuselier:

You have said the Company’s final offer will be voted on
again by the membership this aftemoon, March 31, 2010. 1
very much hope that it will be accepted. If it is not ac-
cepted, however, as I have advised you, final means final
and there is nothing more the Company can or will offer.
Accordingly, another rejection will make it clear we are at
impasse, so effective with the rejection vote the Company
will be implementing the terms of its final offer. As a prac-
tical matter, this means that beginning with this evening’s
11:30 shift, the employees will either be working under the
terms of a new contract or they will be working under the
terms of the implemented proposals. Either way, 1 hope
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that you will explain to your membership that the wage in-
creases will be taking effect immediately. In any event, ab-
sent contract acceptance, the arbitration obligation, as well
as the no-strike clause, will no longer be in effect. With re-
gard to your suggestion that the Union still has room to
move towards the Company position, as I told you this
morning, that does not change anything. The Company has
made its final offer, something you asked for prior to the
last vote, and it is not going to move from that, so the ques-
tion is whether you will, or will not, accept that offer.
Please let me know the results of the vote.

At approximately 1:30 p.m., and while at the airport wait-
ing to board her plane, Heider participated in a conference
call with CEO Brisimitzakis and reported the results of the
bargaining as was planned the previous day.

At 2:54 p.m., Fuselier sent a response to Heider’s earlier
email. He again told Heider that the parties were not at im-
passe and in the event that the membership rejected Respon-
dent’s offer, the parties would still not be at impasse. Fu-
selier reiterated that the Union was working on a new pro-
posal that would “move in a meaningful way toward the
Company’s position on the scheduling issue and other open
issues” and that the Union was flexible on all open issues.
Fuselier pledged that the Union was available to resume
bargaining that same evening in the event that the member-
ship rejected Respondent’s offer and that Mediator Bolton
had been informed of such offer to bargain. Fuselier contin-
ued to suggest that the parties extend the current CBA until a
new contract could be reached.

When Heider responded to Fuselier in an email at 4:08
p.m., she clarified that Respondent had met with the Union
earlier that day to reiterate to the Union that Respondent’s
final offer was final and that Respondent had nothing else to
offer. Heider compared the status of negotiations to that of
parties negotiating for the sale of a house. In further explain-
ing the analogy, she stated; ‘If you want to buy the house,
you need to pay the price.” She explained, “Here, if you
want a contract, you need to accept our offer.” Heider re-
jected Fuselier’s offer to extend the existing contract and
explained that Respondent would implement its final pro-
posal if the proposal was not accepted by the membership.

At 4:35 p.m., Fuselier again told Heider that the parties
were not at impasse and that the Union had another proposal
ready to submit to Respondent in the event that the member-
ship rejected Respondent’s final offer. He again explained
that the proposal would be a significant move toward Re-
spondent’s position on scheduled and other open issues and
that the Union remained flexible on all other open issues. He
again stated that if the membership rejected Respondent’s
offer, the Union was available to meet for bargaining that
same day or the next day or any other time that Respondent
would be available. Again, he offered to extend the existing
CBA.

At 4:51 p.m., Heider replied: “I am not trying to be insult-
ing, but, really what part of ‘final’ do you not understand? 1
stand by my previous response.”

(10) The March 31, 2010 membership vote

Later in the day on March 31, President Migues called for
a special meeting of the membership. The committee met
with the membership and explained the status of the negotia-

tions and suggested that the membership reconsider and
revote Respondent’s offer. The membership, however, re-
jected the offer. At 9:54 p.m., Fuselier emailed Heider to let
her know that the membership had rejected Respondent’s
final offer. He reiterated that the parties were not at impasse
and that the Union had a new proposal “that moves in a
meaningful way toward the Company’s position on schedul-
ing and other open issues.” He explained that the Union was
available to meet immediately and asked that Respondent
notify him of their availability in order that he could notify
Mediator Bolton. He assured Heider that the membership
was not on strike. He told Heider that if Respondent refused
to agree to an extension of the CBA, the membership would
work under the continuing terms and conditions of employ-
ment as set forth in the CBA and in past practice.

At 10:11 p.m., Bull sent Fuselier an email informing him
that as Respondent’s final offer was again rejected by the
membership, Respondent was implementing its final offer
without an arbitration and no-strike clause.

b. Conclusions

(1) Whether there is a valid impasse

There is no dispute that on March 31, 2010, Respondent
unilaterally implemented numerous changes to the terms and
conditions of employment for the bargaining unit employees.
The most significant changes included in the implementation
were the removal of the previous restrictions on cross-
assignment, the changes in the method for overtime distribu-
tion, and the new plan for rotating and extended shifts. Re-
spondent asserts that such implementation was lawful be-
cause the parties were at impasse.

Generally, an employer may be found to violate the Act,
if, when negotiations are in progress, the employer unilater-
ally institutes changes in existing terms and conditions of
employment. NLRB v. Katz, 369 U.S. 736, 743 (1962).
Nevertheless, if the parties have reached a valid impasse in
bargaining, the employer does not violate the Act by making
“unilateral changes that are reasonably comprehended within
the employer’s preimpasse proposals.” Taft Broadcasting
Co., 163 NLRB 475, 478 (1967), enfd. sub nom. Television
Artists AFTRA v. NLRB, 395 F.2d 622 (D.C. Cir. 1968). In
its decision in Tqfi, the Board also opined that impasse oc-
curs “after good-faith negotiations have exhausted the pros-
pects of concluding an agreement.” Ibid.

The Board has further cautioned, however, that an impasse
exists only where there is a valid deadlock to the point where
future bargaining at that point is futile and the assertion of an
impasse must be made in good faith and not merely designed
to frustrate the bargaining process. Outboard Marine Corp.,
307 NLRB 1333, 1363 (1992). Moreover, the burden of
proof rests with the party asserting impasse. Area Trade
Bindery Co., 352 NLRB 172, 176 (2008); CJC Holdings,
Inc., 320 NLRB 1044 (1996), affd. 110 F.3d 794 (5th Cir.
1997).

The parties all appear to agree that the Board’s decision in
Taft is the leading case that establishes the criteria for deter-
mining whether parties have reached a valid impasse. The
Board identified a number of “relevant factors™ when con-
sidering the existence of an impasse. These factors include
(1) the bargaining history; (2) the good faith of the parties in
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negotiations; (3) the length of the negotiations; (4) the impor-
tance of the issue or issues as to where there is a disagree-
ment; and (5) the contemporaneous understanding of the
parties as to the state of the negotiations. Taff, supra at 478.
The Board further explained that the determination of
whether an impasse exists is a matter of judgment that re-
quires a careful balancing of all of the relevant factors. Ibid.

(a) Bargaining history length of negotiations and
the good faith of the parties

There is no question that the parties have had an extended
history of bargaining. Respondent asserts that there have
been successive contracts agreed upon without a work stop-
page for a period of approximately 40 years. As Respondent
also points out, there is no evidence of a history of unfair
labor practices or the Board’s involvement in the parties-
relationships. In the instant case, there is no complaint alle-
gation of any bad faith or violative conduct prior to the
March 31, 2010 implementation of the March 19, 2010 final
offer. Thus, the parties’ conduct and bargaining history prior
to Respondent’s final offer might be said to be supportive of
Respondent’s position. The bargaining history and Respon-
dent’s conduct just prior to the implementation of Respon-
dent’s final offer is not, however, supportive of Respondent’s
position.

Respondent contends that the negotiations prior to the al-
leged impasse were “exhaustive”, consisting of mostly all-
day bargaining on February 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 15, 17, 19, and
20 and March 9, 10, 11, 12, 18, and 19. Counsel for the
Acting General Counsel, however, asserts that while there
were 14 bargaining sessions between February 8 and March
19, 2010, these sessions were sometimes short, particularly
the last three meeting dates, which occurred at a critical time
in bargaining. As counsel for the Acting General Counsel
points out, wages were never discussed by the parties until
the session on March 18 when Respondent offered the Union
a zero-percentage increase,

Furthermore, it was during the March 19, 2010 bargaining
session; the last session before Respondent declared impasse,
that Respondent presented the Union with a markedly new
proposal package. The March 19, 2010 final offer not only
included a new wage proposal, but also eliminated a number
of items to which the parties had agreed, but had not yet
formally signed off with a “tentative agreement.,” Specifi-
cally, Respondent omitted the three classifications for hazard
pay that had been agreed upon by the parties as well as the
Union’s suggestions on the alternate scheduling issue. Not
only was the March 19 proposal less attractive to the Union,
but Respondent admits that the regressive changes in the
March 19, 2010 proposal made it less attractive and harder
for the union bargaining committee to present to the mem-
bership.

Additionally, the record evidence reflects that when the
parties met on March 31, there was essentially no bargaining
and that such failure to bargain was by design. As evidenced
by Respondent’s email of March 30, 2010, Respondent
scheduled its declaration of impasse at 11 a.m. on March 31,
giving the Union only 2 hours to report the membership’s
response to the regressive proposal of March 19. Based upon
CEO Brisimitzakis’ email of March 30, 2010, Heider and
Bull were directed to declare impasse after 2 hours if the

union committee did not accept Respondent’s March 19,
2010 final offer in its entirety. Upon declaring impasse,
Heider was directed to present the Union with a letter that
had been prepared by Respondent’s legal team confirming
impasse and confirming that there would be no further nego-
tiations, The record reflects that Heider and Bull kept to the
schedule as they were directed, resulting in no actual bar-
gaining concerning Respondent’s new and regressive pro-
posal prior to Respondent’s declaration of impasse.

Respondent submits that while the Acting General Coun-
sel may assert that one of Respondent’s goals on March 31
was to establish impasse, Respondent contends that such a
goal would not be a violation. Respondent further maintains
that every reasonable employer will always seek to avoid the
circumstance of having to continue negotiations “indefi-
nitely.” In essence, Respondent’s argument implies that an
employer is justified in attempting to force an impasse as a
practical and efficient means of ending bargaining. Such
practical efficiency, however, does not comport with the
purpose of bargaining as viewed by the Board and the Court.
In a very early decision, the Supreme Court referenced the
first annual Board report declaring: “Collective bargaining is
something more than the mere meeting of an employer with
the representatives of his employees; the essential thing is
rather the serious intent to adjust differences and to reach an
acceptable common ground.” NLRB v. Insurance Agents’
International Union, 361 U.S. 477, 485 (1960). Noting that
the Board had repeatedly asserted that good faith on the part
of the employer is an essential ingredient of collective bar-
gaining, the Court opined that collective bargaining is not
simply an occasion for purely formal meetings between
management and labor, while each maintains an attitude of
“take it or leave it,” but it presupposes a desire to reach ulti-
mate agreement and to enter into a collective-bargaining
agreement. Ibid. Admittedly, when Respondent met with the
Union on the morning of March 31, Respondent was aware
that the final offer of March 19 was less attractive than its
previous proposals and that its modifications in the offer
from March 18 to 19 made it harder for the Union to present
to the membership. While a party’s adamant insistence on a
bargaining position may not in itself evidence a refusal to
bargain in good faith,’ the Board has nevertheless found that
other conduct may be indicative of bad faith. Such conduct
would include a party’s withdrawal of already agreed-up
provisions. Valley Oil Co., 210 NLRB 370, 385 (1974). By
giving the Union a regressive proposal on March 19, 2010,
Respondent effectively insured that no meaningful negotia-
tions could follow. In doing so, Respondent’s attempt to
create an impasse reflected only its desire to end negotiations
and to provide a means to unilaterally implement its desired
changes in terms and conditions of employment. Clearly,
Respondent’s conduct did not evidence a desire to reach an
agreement.

Counsel for the Acting General Counsel submits that the
CEO’s email to Heider on March 31, 2010, shows that Re-
spondent’s bargaining committee did not approach the bar-
gaining table on March 31, 2010, with any desire to reach an
agreement. Counsel maintains that the email confirms that
Respondent’s committee came to the table with instructions

¢ Neon Sign Corp v. NLRB, 602 F.2d 1203 (5th Cir. 1979).
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as to how and when to declare impasse. Heider conceded
that while the CEQ’s instructions were detailed as to how the
committee would declare an impasse, there was nothing in
his instructions to address how Respondent’s committee
would deal with reaching an agreement on March 31, 2010.
Heider even admitted that she had no expectation that the
Union would accept Respondent’s proposal.

Accordingly, while there may have been a period of un-
eventful bargaining for previous contracts, the immediate
bargaining history and Respondent’s conduct prior to Re-
spondent’s declaration of impasse negates any finding of
impasse.

(b) The importance of the issues to which
there is disagreement

There is no question that Respondent’s three open issues
on March 31, 2010, were significant because of their poten-
tial impact upon the bargaining unit. Respondent’s proposal
to eliminate all restrictions on cross-assignments represented
a significant change to bargaining unit employees. With the
elimination of the previous LOU, Respondent had the unfet-
tered discretion to assign employees to jobs for which they
had no experience or skills. Understandably, the Union op-
posed the elimination of this LOU because its absence could
allow Respondent to justify terminating any employee for his
job performance by simply assigning him to work that he
could not do. Respondent’s overtime distribution proposal
and the alternate shift proposal were significant because of
their impact in reducing employees’ pay. Respondent’s new
overtime distribution policy would eliminate an overtime
opportunity that had previously been available to employees
based upon their ability to perform the job and their aggre-
gate number of overtime hours. The policy also eliminated
overtime for employees who were required to remain on their
job at the end of their shift until they were relieved by an-
other employee. The proposed alternate work shift required
the employees to work an additional 3 hours on each shift
without overtime and required maintenance employees to
work every Sunday as a regular workday.

The record is replete with testimony from both Heider and
Bull concerning the importance of these three issues to Re-
spondent. Respondent maintains that the issue involving the
alternate shift has been a matter of concern for a considerable
period of time and was even discussed in prior contract nego-
tiations. Additionally, the Union does not dispute that the
amount of overtime was substantial. Respondent asserts that
management had the responsibility to do what it deemed best
for all stakeholders and they were committed to “fixing” the
problem of excessive overtime. Certainly, no party is re-
quired to “make concessions or to yield any position fairly
maintained” in collective bargaining. NLRB v. Blevins Pop-
corn, 659 F.2d 1173, 1187 (D.C. Cir. 1981). Respondent
appears to argue that the parties were at impasse on March
31, because these three “core” issues were of such impor-
tance to Respondent and because Respondent was unrelent-
ing in seeking the Union’s agreement on these issues. De-
spite Respondent’s assertion that it held tight and did not
waiver in its pursuit of these three core issues, the record also
indicates that just prior to Respondent’s March 19, 2010 final
offer, the Union suggested modifications to Respondent’s
alternative shift proposal and the Union’s suggestions were

incorporated into Respondent’s bargaining proposals. Al-
though Respondent withdrew those suggestions from its final
offer, such action does not negate that there was movement
by the parties relating to Respondent’s core issues. Thus,
despite the fact that the three core issues were of paramount
importance to both parties, this importance does not over-
shadow the other Taft factors in the impasse analysis. Fur-
thermore, even though Respondent chose to disregard the
concessions made by the Union with respect to the alterna-
tive shift issue in its final offer, the record nevertheless re-
flects that there was movement in this regard. Although Re-
spondent ignored the Union’s prior concession on the alter-
native shift issue and conveniently omitted it from its final
offer; the Union did not withdraw this suggestion at any time
prior to Respondent’s declaration of impasse. Accordingly, a
“concession by one party on a significant issue in dispute
precludes a finding of impasse even if a wide gap between
the parties remains because under such circumstances there
is reason to believe that further bargaining might produce
additional movement.” Saunders House v. NLRB, 719 F.2d
683, 688 (3d Cir. 1983).

(c) Contemporaneous understanding of the parties

Although the Board did not state that any one factor in its
analysis was more significant than the others, it is apparent
that the contemporaneous understanding of the parties is a
crucial factor. The determination of impasse depends upon
the mental state of the parties and is a highly subjective in-
quiry. Huck Mfg. Co. v. NLRB, 693 F.2d 1176, 1186 (5th
Cir. 1982). In order for there to be a valid impasse, both
parties must believe that they are at the “end of their rope.”
Newcor Bay City Division of Newcor, Inc., 345 NLRB 1229
(2005); PRC Recording Co., 280 NLRB 615, 635 (1986).
Because a determination of the mental status of the parties is
essential, bargaining devices or scare words such as “im-
passe” or “deadlock” used by the parties are legal conclu-
sions and are not binding on the Board. Ibid.

For an impasse to occur, neither party must be willing to
compromise. Grinnell Fire Protection Systems, Co., 328
NLRB 585, 585 (1999); enfd. 236 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2000),
cert, denied 534 U.S. 818 (2001). A genuine impasse in
negotiations is reached only when the parties have discussed
a subject or subjects in good faith, and despite their best
efforts to achieve agreement with respect to such, neither
party is willing to move from its respective position. Ander-
son Enterprises, 329 NLRB 760, 762 (1999). Even if an
employer has demonstrated that it was unwilling to compro-
mise any further, there must also be evidence that the union
is also unwilling to compromise any further. Ibid. Essen-
tially, one party cannot unilaterally establish or create an
impasse. Both parties must have the same understanding and
find themselves at the same point in negotiations. The over-
all evidence in this case does not establish that there was a
contemporaneous understanding of impasse by the parties.

Based upon the record evidence, it is apparent that the Un-
ion was genuinely surprised and essentially caught off guard
when Respondent declared impasse after only 2 hours into
the March 31, 2010 bargaining session. The Union immedi-
ately protested Respondent’s assertion of impasse and con-
tinued to do so not only during the bargaining session on
March 31, but also in subsequent telephone calls and emails.
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Although it could not be said that the parties were on the
verge of an agreement, the union committee’s conduct con-
tradicts their having reached an impasse or deadlock. The
fact that the union committee had already contacted the Fed-
eral mediator represents not only an element of optimism,
but also evidences a desire to continue to bargain toward an
agreement. Respondent does not dispute that in response to
the Union’s request, the Federal mediator not only came to
the bargaining site on March 31, 2010, at the Union’s re-
quest, but he also telephoned Heider to ask her to return to
the bargaining table. Had the Union believed that the parties
were at a deadlock, it would have been illogical to involve
the Federal mediator on March 31. Additionally, I note that
almost all of the 2 hours in the March 31, 2010 bargaining
session were consumed with the union committee explaining
in detail why the membership had rejected the Respondent’s
final offer. One can only conclude that they did so to elicit
additional bargaining. Had the Union believed that the par-
ties were hopelessly deadlocked, there would have been no
reason to “educate” Respondent on the membership re-
sponses and concerns. Furthermore, I do not find the Un-
ion’s failure to submit any new written proposals on March
31, 2010, and prior to the impasse declaration to demonstrate
the Union’s sense of deadlock. Although Respondent may
have demonstrated that it was unwilling to compromise any
further, the Union’s overall conduct does not demonstrate a
similar mindset. Furthermore, a party’s failure to provide a
new counteroffer at a specific time or in response to the other
party’s request does not in and of itself, establish a valid
impasse. New Seasons, Inc., 346 NLRB 610, 622 (2006).

Respondent asserts that the Union’s request for a final of-
fer is the most compelling evidence of the “contemporaneous
understanding” of the parties as to the status of negotiations.
Respondent explains after searching the law, it has not found
any case “where it has been alleged by the General Counsel
or found by the Board that the parties were not at impasse
after an employer was asked to give, thereafter gave, and
then stuck to, a final offer.” Respondent submits that the
closest case on this question is the decision in Presto Cast-
ings Co., 262 NLRB 346 (1982), where Respondent asserts
that the Board found impasse after only two bargaining ses-
sions and where each side pushed the other to a final offer.
Obviously, this case is immediately distinguishable from the
facts of the instant case based upon the assertion that both
parties sought final offers from each other. The case is fur-
ther distinguished by the fact that the administrative law
judge had no problem in finding an impasse based upon the
testimony of the lead negotiators and the fact that they con-
sidered themselves to be at impasse.

Respondent also cites the Board’s decision in Industrial
Electric Reels, Inc., 310 NLRB 1069 (1993), to show that
“the Board appears to accept as a given that a request for a
final offer permits an employer to give, and to stand on, such
offer. In Industrial Electric Reels, Inc., the union requested a
final offer from the employer to take to the membership for
ratification. Because the employer representative feared that
the employer could not withstand a strike, the employer rep-
resentative structured the offer to make it attractive to a ma-
jority of the bargaining unit employees. When the employ-
ees rejected the employer’s offer, the employer immediately
requested additional bargaining and when the parties re-

sumed bargaining, the employer modified its final proposal.
Although the Board ultimately found no unlawful conduct on
the part of the employer in declining to modify its final offer
until after the membership vote, the case is clearly distin-
guishable from the instant case. Industrial Electric Reels,
supra at 1073. Unlike the circumstances involved in Indus-
trial Electric Reels, Respondent did not structure the final
offer to make it attractive to the bargaining unit. On the
contrary, Bull acknowledged that because Respondent’s
March 19 final offer was less attractive than its March 18
proposals, it was going to be harder for the union committee
to sell the proposal to the membership. The case is also dis-
tinguished by the fact that the employer in Industrial Electric
Reels resumed bargaining and actually modified its final
offer.

Thus, I do not find that either Presto Casting Co. or Indus-
trial Electrical Reels, Inc. provides authority to conclude that
a party’s request for a final offer assures a finding of im-
passe. In the instant case, the parties were nearing the con-
tract deadline. Fuselier credibly testified that he told Re-
spondent that he was requesting a final offer in order to take
something to the membership before the deadline. He ex-
plained to Heider that if the membership rejected the offer,
the parties could return to the bargaining table and the Union
could explain the sentiments of the membership. There is no
credible record evidence to demonstrate that the Union’s
request for a final offer directly communicated or even im-
plied that they did not intend to continue bargaining to reach
agreement, Consequently, the record as a whole reflects no
contemporaneous understanding as to the state of the nego-
tiations as of the date of the declaration of impasse.

(2) Conclusions on impasse

Respondent argues that its position is supported by the
Board’s decision in California Pacific Medical Center, 356
NLRB No. 159 (2011). In California Pacific. the Board
sustained the judge in finding that the parties were at im-
passe. Respondent asserts that this case is noteworthy be-
cause of the Board’s reliance on the union’s failure to pro-
pose anything of substance in response to an impasse decla-
ration by the employer. 1 note, however, that the facts of
California Pacific are significantly different than those of the
instant case. In California Pacific, the employer declared
impasse on October 27, 2009, and at a time in bargaining
when the parties were far apart on the issue of healthcare.
Despite the declaration of impasse, the parties met again for
bargaining on November 18 and December 14, 2009. The
union did not offer any new proposals on the issue of health-
care during the November and December meetings. Noting
that the union did not take the opportunity to offer any new
healthcare proposals, the Board found that the parties were at
impasse on January 1, 2010, when the employer imple-
mented its bargaining proposal.

In California Pacific, the Board’s decision was apparently
influenced by the fact that the union proposed nothing for
more than 2 months in response to an employer’s declaration
of impasse. Thus, the impasse that provided the basis for the
employer’s lawful implementation of its bargaining propos-
als occurred only after this stagnant 2-month period. In the
instant case, Respondent declared impasse on the morning of
March 31 with a prearranged plan to immediately implement
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its final offer. Unlike the circumstances in California Pa-
cific, Respondent gave the Union no opportunity to submit
proposals in response to the declaration of impasse. Despite
the requests of the Union and the Federal mediator, Heider
proceeded to the airport to catch her flight and to follow the
plan outlined the previous day by her CEO.

Furthermore, even if there had been an impasse at 11 a.m.
as planned by Respondent, the impasse would have been
broken by the Union’s response throughout the day on March
31, 2010. The Union not only brought in the Federal media-
tor on March 31, 2010, but confirmed that it had additional
proposals to make if only the parties could resume their ne-
gotiations. Heider admits that when she spoke with the me-
diator, he told her that the Union had additional proposals.
Heider and Bull ignored both the Union and the mediator and
followed the CEO’s plan and instructions. Historically, the
Board has not required major changes in circumstances to
find that an impasse has been broken. Airflow Research &
Mfg. Corp., 320 NLRB 861 (1996). The Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit, in enforcing the Board’s finding that
impasse had been broken, explained, “Anything that creates
a new possibility of fruitful discussion (even if it does not
create a likelihood of agreement) breaks an impasse.” The
court went on to suggest that even implied bargaining con-
cessions would be sufficient to break the impasse. Guif
States Mfg. v. NLRB, 704 F.2d 1390, 1393 (5th Cir. 1983).
Thus, any alleged impasse would have been quickly broken
by the later communications and events on March 31, 2010.

Having applied the Taft analysis and reviewing the evi-
dence as a whole, I find that Respondent implemented its
final offer on March 31, 2010, in the absence of impasse and
as alleged in complaint paragraph 18(a). Furthermore, I find
merit to complaint paragraph 25 that alleges that on or about
March 31, 2010, the Union requested that Respondent bar-
gain collectively about scheduling and all other open issues.
Merit is also found to complaint paragraph 15 that alleges
that on or about March 31, 2010, the Union, by email, re-
quested that Respondent bargain collectively with the Union
as the exclusive collective-bargaining representative of the
unit.

3. The March 31, 2010 changes in terms and
conditions of employment

Respondent admits that in implementing its March 19,
2010 offer on March 31, 2010, the following changes were
made:

(a) Changes to the overtime distribution proce-
dure for Unit employees.

(b)  Changes to cross assignment restrictions for
Unit employees.

()  Changes to the shift schedules for Unit em-
ployees.

(d) Changes to the “unable to report to work”
notification requirements for Unit employ-
ees.

()  Changes to the probationary period for Unit
employees.

® Changes to the probationary period for Unit
employees recalled from layoff.

(g Changes to the lay-off and bumping proce-
dure for Unit employees.

(h)  The addition of a new provision regarding
vacation benefits for Unit employees.

(i) A change in the method Unit employees are
compensated for serving on the safety com-
mittee.

G) A change in the safety allowance provision
for Unit employees.

(k) A change in the “bereavement leave” provi-
sion for Unit employees.

() A clarification of the lunch period for Unit
employees.

(m) A change in the procedure for printing new
agreements for Unit employees.

(n)  The addition of a new severance pay provi-
sion for Unit employees.

(0) A change in the provision for removing dis-
cipline from the files of Unit employees.

(p) A change in the “injured employee physician
visit” provision for Unit employees.

(@ A change in the life insurance and accidental
death and dismemberment benefits available
to Unit employees.

(r) A change in the accident and sickness bene-
fits available to Unit employees.

(s)  An addition of a new uniform exchange pro-
gram for Unit employees.

v A change in the wage rates for Unit employ-
ees.

Unilateral action by an employer concerning subjects of
mandatory bargaining is a violation of the duty to bargain in
good faith, in the absence of a true impasse in negotiations.
NLRB v. Katz, 369 U.S. 736, 743 (1962). The changes listed
above cover a full range of terms and conditions of employ-
ment. Because there was no impasse at the time these
changes were implemented, Respondent did so at its own
peril. As the Board has previously noted, “unilateral change
not only violates the plain requirement that the parties bar-
gain over ‘wages, hours, and other terms and conditions,’ but
also injures the process of collective bargaining itself.” Pri-
ority One, Services, Inc., 331 NLRB 1527 (2000), quoting
NLRB v. McClatchy Newspapers, 964 F.2d 1153, 1162 (D.C.
Cir. 1962). In its decision in Priority One, the Board pointed
out that it is well settled that the real harm in an employer’s
unilateral implementation of terms and conditions of em-
ployment is to the union’s status as bargaining representative
and in effect undermining the union in the eyes of the em-
ployees. As the Board went on to point out, such unilateral
changes are not “simply benign technical” changes, but are
the kinds of changes that would undermine a union’s per-
ceived authority as the bargaining representative of the em-
ployees. Ibid.

Clearly, the vast array of changes that were implemented
on March 31, 2010, represented far more than benign techni-
cal changes. Such changes essentially gutted the terms of the
prior contract and significantly altered the previously estab-
lished terms and conditions of employment. As has been
noted, such unilateral action “detracts from the legitimacy of
the collective-bargaining process by impairing the union’s
ability to function effectively, and by giving the impression
to members that a union is powerless.” Carpenter Sprinkler
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Corp. v. NLRB, 605 F.2d 60, 64-65 (Ist Cir. 1979) (citing
NLRB v. General Electric Co., 418 F.2d 736, 748 (2d Cir.
1969), cert. denied 397 U.S. 965 (1970).

4. Whether Respondent engaged in unlawful conduct
between March 31 and April 30

Complaint paragraph 16 alleges that from March 31, 2010,
to on or about April 30, 2010, Respondent failed and refused
to bargain collectively with the Union as the exclusive col-
lective-bargaining representation of its unit employees.
Paragraph 18(b) of the complaint alleges that from on or
about March 31, 2010, to on or about April 30, 2010, Re-
spondent conditioned bargaining over mandatory subjects of
bargaining on the Union’s concessions to Respondent’s bar-
gaining demands.

a. Evidence presented

Heider responded to Fuselier’s last email of 3-31-10 at
9:24 am. on April 1, 2010. She reminded Fuselier that it
was the Union who had asked for a final offer from Respon-
dent and that she had done exactly as he had asked. She
again explained that she had come back to negotiations on
March 31 to make it as clear as she could that “final means
final.” She explained that as Respondent’s offer had been
rejected, it made no sense to have more meetings like the one
on March 31 where she could only repeat that Respondent
had given its final offer. She rejected his assertion that the
parties were not at impasse; stating: “The Company is not
interested in meeting somewhere between our final offer and
your current position, whatever that is.”

Later in the day at 1:55 p.m., Fuselier again informed Hei-
der that the Union had a new proposal to submit to Respon-
dent on the open issues. He again asked about Respondent’s
availability for bargaining in order that he could notify Me-
diator Bolton. When Heider replied at 4:32 p.m, she ex-
plained: “As1 told both you and Mediator Bolton yesterday,
there is no reason to meet again unless you are willing to
accept the pending final offer.”

The parties had no further negotiations until April 30,
2010. Although the parties met in person on April 20, 2010,
no negotiations were held. The in-person meeting on April
20 was initiated at the request of Union Director Mickey
Breaux. Fuselier contacted Heider and told her that Breaux
wanted to have an off-the-record meeting to speak with Re-
spondent and listen to Respondent’s position. He explained
that because none of the committee members would be in-
cluded, there would be no negotiations or proposals. The
meeting was held at a restaurant in the Houston Airport. The
only persons attending the meeting were Heider, Bull, Fu-
selier, and Breaux. Heider and Bull gave Fuselier and
Breaux some documents to substantiate Respondent’s claims
concerning excessive overtime and absenteeism. Breaux
agreed that the overtime and absenteeism was high. He also
asked questions about the three big issues that were impor-
tant to the Company. There was no discussion during the
meeting about resuming negotiations.

b. Conclusions concerning Respondent's conduct
in April 2010

Assuming that a valid impasse had been reached by the
parties on March 31, 2010, the overall evidence supports a

finding that Respondent unlawfully failed to bargain with the
Union and conditioned bargaining over mandatory subjects
of bargaining on the Union’s concessions to Respondent’s
bargaining demands as alleged respectively in complaint
paragraphs 16 and 18(b). As the Board has noted, even when
an impasse in bargaining is reached, the duty to bargain is
not terminated. It is merely suspended. McClatchy Newspa-
pers, Inc., 321 NLRB 1386, 1389 (1996), enfd. 131 F.3d
1026 (D.C. Cir. 1997), cert. denied 524 U.S. 937 (1998).
Furthermore, as the Board pointed out in its decision in Hi-
Way Billboards, Inc., 206 NLRB 22, 23 (1973), the duty to
bargain about the subject matter of the impasse merely be-
comes dormant until changed circumstances indicate that an
agreement may be possible. Specifically, the Board pointed
out that such circumstances may include the union’s engag-
ing in a strike, the employer’s engaging in a lockout, the
employer’s hiring of replacements to counter the loss of
striking employees, as well as the employer’s changing terms
and conditions of employment that are consistent with the
offers rejected by the union. As the Board explained, these
kinds of economic pressures usually break the stalemate
between the parties, change the circumstances of the bargain-
ing atmosphere, and revive the parties’ duty to bargain. As
the Board noted, “an impasse is but one thread in the com-
plex tapestry of collective bargaining, rather than a bolt of a
different hue. In short, a genuine impasse is not the end of
collective bargaining. ” Hi-Way Billboards, supra at 23. Ina
later decision in Charles D. Bonanno Linen Service, Inc. v.
NLRB, 454 U.S. 404, 412 (1982), the Supreme Court reiter-
ated the Board’s decision in Hi-Way Billboards, noting that
impasse is only a temporary deadlock or hiatus in negotia-
tions that is eventually broken in almost all cases through
either a change of mind or the application of economic force.
Ibid.

There is no dispute that the Union requested bargaining af-
ter the implementation and confirmed that it had new pro-
posals to offer on the open issues. At 10:11 p.m. on the eve-
ning of March 31, 2010, Bull notified the Union that Re-
spondent was immediately implementing its final offer. As
described above, Heider responded by telling the Union that
it made no sense to have any additional meetings. She made
it clear that Respondent was not interested in meeting some-
where between Respondent’s final offer and the Union’s
current position, “whatever that is.” In a later email on April
1, 2010, Fusilier reiterated that the Union had a new proposal
to submit to Respondent on the open issues. He asked Re-
spondent’s availability for bargaining in order that the Union
could notify the mediator. Within hours, Heider responded:
“As I told both you and Mediator Bolton yesterday, there is
no reason to meet again unless you are willing to accept the
pending final offer.”

The Union argues that once an impasse is broken and the
bargaining obligation is restored, there is no “grace period”
that allows an employer the right to continue what it enjoyed
during the period of impasse or its suspension of its 8(d)
obligations. The Union asserts that any impasse that may
have existed on March 31 ended when Respondent exercised
its “economic force” and unilaterally implemented terms and
conditions of employment by implementing the March 19
proposal at 10:11 p.m. The Union further submits that once
Respondent imposed this unilateral implementation, it was
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no longer permitted to summarily reject the Union’s request
to return to the bargaining table and resume the bargaining
process. I find merit to the Union’s argument. Assuming
that there had been a valid impasse on the morning of March
31, 2010, the impasse was broken that same day either by the
Union’s request to bargain as discussed above or by Respon-
dent’s implementation of its final offer. The fact that Re-
spondent had indeed broken any stalemate in negotiations is
evidenced by the Union’s request to return to the bargaining
table and its assertion that it had new proposals concerning
the open issues. Heider summarily rejected the offer without
even knowing the nature of the new proposals. She made it
clear that the only thing that Respondent would accept from
the Union was total acceptance of Respondent’s final offer.
Although Heider and Bull met with Fusilier and the union
director in Houston on April 20, there was no bargaining.
Although Heider and Bull explained why they wanted the
terms of the final offer, there is no evidence that Heider or
Bull expressed any interest in the Union’s new proposals that
Fuselier referenced in his April 1, 2010 email. Thus, through
Heider’s April 1, 2010 email and continuing through the
April 20, 2010 meeting, Respondent refused to bargain with
the Union at a time when there was no bargaining impasse.

Accordingly, Respondent’s refusal to bargain with the Un-
ion from March 31, 2010, to on or about Aril 30, 2010, con-
stitutes a refusal to bargain in good faith in violation of Sec-
tion 8(a)(5) of the Act as alleged in complaint paragraph 16.
Moreover, Respondent’s insistence that there would be no
further bargaining unless the Union accepted Respondent’s
pending final offer is also a violation of Section 8(a)(5) of
the Act as alleged in complaint paragraph 18(b).

5. Whether the employees engaged in an unfair
labor practice strike

On April 7, 2010, Fuselier and the union committee met
with the membership for a special-called meeting. As of that
date, Respondent had implemented its final offer. As the
primary spokesperson for the committee, Fuselier explained
the concept of impasse. He told the membership that it was
the committee’s position that Respondent had simply refused
to continue to bargain and had illegally declared an impasse.
He told the membership that because the parties were not at
bargaining impasse; Respondent had unlawfully imple-
mented its offer. There was discussion about the difference
in unfair labor practice strikes and economic strikes. Fu-
selier told the membership that if they went on strike because
Respondent illegally implemented its offer, the strike would
be an unfair labor strike and they would be protected. He
added, however, that this determination would be up to the
Board. He explained that if the Board determined that their
strike was an economic strike and not an unfair labor practice
strike, they could be permanently replaced. After additional
discussion, the membership voted to strike. Fuselier imme-
diately notified Bull that the membership had voted to go out
on an unfair labor practice strike. He told Bull that the eve-
ning shift would not report to duty.

In its April 9, 2010 press release, the Union reported that
the employees at Respondent’s facility had initiated a strike
because the employees believed that Respondent had acted
illegally when it refused to bargain with the Union and chose
to impose portions of its rejected contract proposal. The

strikers’ signs included the wording: “USW on ULP strike
against NASC.” The Board has used various phrases to de-
termine whether a strike is an economic strike or an unfair
labor practice strike. The Board has concluded, however,
that all phrases look to the “subjective reactions™ and the
“state of mind” of the strikers in going on strike. Pennant
Foods Co., 347 NLRB 460, 459 (2006). Thus, if the strike is
caused in part by an employer’s unlawful conduct, the strike
is an unfair labor practice strike. Child Development Council
of Northeastern Pennsylvania. 316 NLRB 1145, 1145
(1995). Furthermore, a causal connection between an em-
ployer’s unlawful conduct and a strike may be inferred from
the record as a whole. Child Development Council, supra at
fn. 4.

The record as a whole reflects that Respondent’s unilateral
implementation of its final offer on March 31, 2010, was a
significant factor in the employees’ decision to go on strike
on April 7, 2010. Furthermore, Respondent admits that if the
March 31, 2010 implementation of its final offer is deter-
mined to be unlawful, the April 7, 2010 strike is an unfair
strike. Inasmuch as [ have found that there was no valid
impasse at the time of the March 31, 2010 implementation of
the final offer, I find that the April 7, 2010 strike was an
unfair labor practice strike. Accordingly, 1 find merit to
complaint paragraph 9 with respect to the inception of the
strike.

6. The parties return to the bargaining table
on April 30,2010

Following the parties’ meeting on April 20, 2010, Fuselier
received a telephone call from Mediator Bolton concerning a
discussion that he had with Heider. Bolton explained that he
had spoken with Heider to inquire if there was an opportu-
nity for the parties to get back together. With Bolton’s in-
volvement, the parties agreed to meet again on April 30.
2010. In addition to the representatives from Respondent
and from the Union, Mediator Bolton also attended.

Fuselier recalled that the meeting began with a discussion
of Respondent’s bargaining issues. He recalled that the un-
ion committee specifically inquired as to what Respondent
wanted to do and could not do under the LOU that had been
a part of the 2007/2010 contract. Bull clarified for the Union
that Respondent wanted employees operating equipment to
be able to do some of the maintenance related to that equip-
ment. The parties also discussed overtime, hot-seating, and
the issue involving an employee’s missing his opportunity
for overtime. After a joint discussion, the parties separated
to separate rooms to prepare responses or counterproposals.
These responses were termed “supposals” because the par-
ties’ proposals were filtered through the Federal mediator to
the other party. During this negotiation session, the Union
submitted a “supposal” concerning cross-assignment. Fu-
selier testified that the proposal gave Respondent some lati-
tude for employees to do other work that was incidental to
the job they were performing. He explained that under the
counterproposal, Respondent could assign employees to do
work with equipment within the scope and ability of their
training that was consistent with the job they were perform-
ing. The Union also submitted a counterproposal to Respon-
dent concerning overtime distribution. Specifically, the Un-
ion proposed language relating to hot-seating and addressing
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errors in assigning overtime. During the course of the day,
the Union also gave Respondent a counterproposal concern-
ing the alternative shift issue and concerning wages. Later in
the afternoon, Respondent presented the Union with what
was termed a “modified final proposal.” The document spe-
cifically noted that its language modified Respondent’s
March 19, 2010 final offer. The modified final offer con-
tained proposed modifications for two of the outstanding
issues. The first section of the document modified the previ-
ous March 19 final offer concerning the LOU on cross-
assignment. Fuselier testified that the April 30, 2010 modi-
fied language put the Union in a better situation than the
language proposed on March 19. The second portion of the
modified final offer included new proposed language con-
cerning overtime distribution. The language incorporated the
Union’s counterproposal for hot-seating and for the proce-
dure for offering overtime to an employee who had errone-
ously been omitted from overtime. Additionally, Heider
gave the Union a copy of a no-fault absence policy that Re-
spondent planned to implement. She clarified that the policy
was not part of negotiations.

At the close of the day, Heider told the Union’s negotiat-
ing committee that if the Union rejected Respondent’s modi-
fied final offer, two things were going to happen. The first
thing was that Respondent would step up the hiring of per-
manent replacement workers and the second thing was that
Respondent would re-evaluate the Union’s proposals in their
entirety.

On or about May 6, 2010, the union committee presented
Respondent’s modified final offer to the membership. The
membership rejected the offer and continued its strike. On
May 18, 2010, Heider sent an email to Brisimitzakis and
other management officials at 5:58 p.m. and enclosed a text
of an email that she planned to send to Fuselier and which
was actually sent to Fuselier later that same day. The text of
the email to Fuselier suggested meeting again for negotia-
tions on May 25, 26, and 27. The email to Fusilier also con-
firmed that Respondent wanted to reopen negotiations for the
purpose of discussing changes to Respondent’s previously
tendered final offer.

In her email to her boss and others, she explained that she
had discussed the situation with Respondent’s counsel and it
was her belief that the meetings dates that she was proposing
to the Union should forestall the Union’s calling off the
strike before the suggested dates. She acknowledged during
her testimony that she proposed these dates to the Union with
the hope that the employees would continue striking.

7. Whether Respondent changed terms and conditions
of employment on May 22, 2010, in the absence
of an impasse

On May 22, 2010, Respondent distributed a letter to its
employees and attached a copy of new operating procedures.
The letter informed employees that the attached operating
procedures would be followed during the strike. Employees
were directed to their foreman or other management if they
had any questions. Bull testified that the operating proce-
dures were distributed to all employees working on May 22,
2010, and to any other employees who were hired between
May 22 and June 15, 2010.

In his testimony, Bull confirmed that there were terms of
employment in the May 22, 2010 operating procedures that
were different than terms included in Respondent’s March
31, 2010 implementation of the March 19, 2010 final offer.
Specifically, Bull acknowledged that Respondent’s March
19, 2010 final offer did not have a provision concerning sen-
iority. The May 22, 2010 operating procedures, however,
provided that with respect to demotions, filling vacancies,
layoffs, and recall, Respondent would select employees
based upon merit. Seniority would be the deciding factor
only if there was no discernible difference in employees. At
the conclusion of the strike on June 15, 2010, employees
were recalled according to the May 22, 2010 operating pro-
cedures. Bull further confirmed that under the expired con-
tract, Respondent would have had to recall employees after
the strike based upon seniority. Bull also admitted that the
operating procedures contained a loss of seniority for em-
ployees.

Additionally, Respondent incorporated mine and safety
rules into the May 22, 2010 operating procedures. These
rules had been a separate document and had not been a part
of the prior contract. Bull also acknowledged that these rules
remained as a “stand-alone” document and had not been
included in the March 19, 2010 proposal that was imple-
mented on March 31, 2010. Before the expiration of the
2007-2010 collective-bargaining agreement, the Safe Track
safety program was a voluntary program for employees.
With the implementation of the May 22, 2010 operating
procedures, the program became mandatory for employees.

Furthermore, Respondent incorporated a new no-fault at-
tendance policy with the May 22, 2010 operating procedures.
This was also an attendance policy that was discussed briefly
with the Union on April 30, 2010, and again on May 22 and
23, 2010. Bull acknowledged that although Respondent
talked about the new attendance policy with the Union on
May 22 and 23, 2010, Respondent had already implemented
the attendance policy on May 22, 2010. When asked on
cross-examination if Respondent ever told the union repre-
sentatives at the bargaining table that they were discussing
something that had already been implemented, Bull re-
sponded that he was “not sure.” Fuselier testified that at no
time during negotiations in May or June did Respondent’s
representatives ever inform the Union that Respondent had
put into effect the May 22, 2010 operating procedures. Fu-
selier testified that not only did Respondent fail to mention
this implementation in negotiations, Respondent failed to do
so in emails, written correspondence, or telephone calls.

Counsel for the Acting General Counsel argues that Re-
spondent’s admission of its unilateral implementation of the
operating procedures during negotiations on May 22, 2010,
is a prima facie violation of its obligation to bargain in good
faith under Section 8(a)(5) of the Act. This particular allega-
tion was not in fact alleged in the initial complaint. It was
only after there was record testimony concerning the imple-
mentation of the operating procedures that counsel for the
Acting General Counsel moved to amend the complaint for
the inclusion of the allegation. The Acting General Coun-
sel’s motion was granted.

There is no dispute that Respondent unilaterally imple-
mented changes in terms and conditions of employment in its
May 22, 2010 operating procedures. Certainly, the changes
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that brought about a loss of seniority for employees with
respect to layoff, recall, promotions, demotions, and the fill-
ing of vacancies in addition to the imposition of a new atten-
dance policy were significant. Although the parties were
bargaining at the time of the implementation, there is no
claim that the parties were at impasse concerning these is-
sues. There is, in fact, no evidence that Respondent notified
the Union of the intended implementation in advance of the
implementation or even following the implementation. Cit-
ing Service Electric Co., 281 NLRB 633 (1986), the Respon-
dent argues that this allegation should be dismissed because
an employer is not required to bargain with respect to terms
and conditions applicable to replacements during a strike.
Respondent further argues that on the face of the May 22,
2010 announcement, the terms were limited in application to
the period of the strike and that the changes in the attendance
policy were put into effect to keep absenteeism at a mini-
mum during the period of the strike. Respondent asserts,
“Management is entitled to get through the difficulties of a
strike about any way it can and need not rely on the unlikeli-
hood of obtaining union agreement to such changes.”

Respondent is correct in that the Board in Service Electric
Co., supra, held that an employer may lawfully hire replace-
ments in the event of a strike and may unilaterally set the
terms and conditions of employment for those replacements.
The Board has noted, however, that an employer may not
exercise that right in a manner designed to undermine the
Union. Beverly Health & Rehabilitation Services, 335 NLRB
635, 638 (2001); Service Electric Co., supra at fn. 11, The
changes in the operating procedures were not simply isolated
changes brought about by the strike. These were additional
unilateral changes that were implemented following Respon-
dent’s March 31, 2010 unlawful implementation of the
March 19, 2010 bargaining proposal and after refusing to
bargain with the Union on April 1, 2010. All conduct which
clearly undermined the Union’s ability to represent the unit
employees. Furthermore, the changes included in the May
22, 2010 operating procedures did not just relate to tempo-
rary changes in attendance that were necessitated by the
strike situation. The record also reflects that the operating
procedures contained significant changes in the employees’
seniority rights that were applied to returning strikers and not
just the replacements. Additionally, the unilateral changes
included in the operating procedures remained in place after
the strike and until they were displaced by another unilateral
implementation on June 27, 2010. Accordingly, I find that
Respondent unilaterally implemented the operating proce-
dures on May 22, 2010, in violation of Section 8(a)(5) of the
Act as alleged.

8. Whether Respondent engaged in unlawful conduct
related to its bargaining with the Union
on May 25, 2010

a. Negotiations on May 25, 2010

On May 25, 2010, the parties met again for negotiations
and in the presence of the Federal mediator. Prior to the
meeting, Heider sent Fuselier a document entitled “Company
Proposal May 24, 1010.” At the beginning of the meeting,
Heider read a statement of position to the union committee.
The statement of position informed the Union that the man-

agement team had learned a lot of lessons through the proc-
ess of continuing operations during the strike and such les-
sons were reflected in the May 24, 2010 contract proposals.
In her statement, Heider acknowledged that she expected the
Union’s initial impression would be negative because the
proposal represented change. She assured the Union, how-
ever, that pay rates, future increases, key fringe benefits, and
just cause for discipline and all fundamental union rights had
not been changed. She specifically explained:

The management team hopes that over the course of these
reopened negotiations, all on the union side will keep an
open mind and that we can get a new agreement that rec-
ognizes the realities of the current job marketplace, espe-
cially the fact that management has leamed that it easily
can hire an excellent workforce on the terms it is offering.

Fuselier testified that when the union committee read the
May 24, 2010 proposal, their initial impression was that Re-
spondent’s latest proposal was retaliatory and regressive.
Fuselier told his committee that things were getting worse
rather than better. He suggested that they ask Respondent to
put their April 30, 2010 bargaining proposal back on the
table. He asked the committee if they would go back to the
membership with a positive recommendation to accept the
April 30, 2010 proposal if he could get Respondent to agree
to return the April 30, 2010 proposal. The committee agreed
that they would do so.

After consulting with the mediator, Fuselier met with Hei-
der for a sidebar conference. Fuselier told her that he had
spoken with the committee and the committee would be will-
ing to go to the membership with a recommendation to ac-
cept Respondent’s April 30, 2010 proposal. When Heider
asked why the sudden change for the Union, Fuselier ex-
plained that the new proposal was 55 pages of “take-away
items.” He shared with her his impression that the new pro-
posal was retaliatory and regressive. Heider told him that the
new proposal was what management wanted; what they de-
served; and what they were going to get. Fuselier recalled
telling Heider that if Respondent wanted to continue the
strike, the Union would do so.

During the remainder of the day, Heider explained the
various sections of the proposed May 24, 2010 proposal.
The format of the proposal was a copy of the 2007-2010
CBA with various additions and deletions. One of the first
and most noticeable changes to the previous contract was
Respondent’s proposal to remove the classifications of store-
room clerk, surface truckdrivers, janitors, and hoistmen from
the coverage of the contract. The proposal also expanded the
management-rights clause to require the Union’s agreement
with the new mine and safety rules that included a no-fault
absence policy.

The proposal deleted the requirement to post union bulle-
tin boards. Under the new proposal, Respondent’s liability
for backpay in an arbitration award was limited to 12
months. Fuselier testified that the May 24, 2010 proposal
placed all employees into various grades. If there were a
number of different jobs within a particular grade, each em-
ployee in the grade would be required to train and to work all
the jobs within that grade. If an employee could not qualify
on all the jobs within the grade, the employee would be de-
moted. The amount of call-in pay for employees was re-
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duced from 6 to 4 hours. Fuselier also testified that under the
terms of the new proposal, Respondent would have more
discretion in making temporary assignments to employees
and would also have the discretion to assign supervisors to
do bargaining unit work or to assign employees to perform
work that would otherwise be nonbargaining unit work. The
proposal also allowed Respondent greater discretion in con-
tracting out bargaining unit work.

Under the prior contract, employees were assigned to one
of three 8-hour shifts, Under the new proposal, the three
prior shifts were deleted and Respondent had the discretion
to determine the shifts, the hours of work, and the duration of
the shifts, however, no one would be required to work more
than 16 hours at one time. The proposal allowed Respondent
the discretion to not only establish, eliminate, and change the
workweek, but also the discretion to establish, eliminate, and
change how and when overtime is offered and assigned to
employees.

In the March 19, 2010 final offer, Respondent proposed 45
minutes for an employee to remain at his workstation under
“hot-seating.” In Respondent’s May 24, 2010 proposal,
however, the employee would remain at his workstation for
an hour. While the May 24, 2010 proposal included a griev-
ance/arbitration procedure, the proposal limited the amount
of backpay that could be award an employee to 12 months.

A number of the proposed changes in Respondent’s May
24, 2010 proposal dealt with seniority. During the discussion
on May 25, 2010, Respondent’s representatives explained
that under the May 24, 2010 proposal, all matters relating to
promotions, demotions, layoffs, and recalls would be merit-
based rather than seniority-based. Under the prior contract,
an employee would lose his seniority if he was absent from
work for more than 36 months because of a nonoccupational
illness or injury. Under the new proposal, the employee
would lose his seniority after 6 months. Under the previous
contract, an employee would lose his seniority if he had been
on layoff for more than 26 months. Under the new proposal,
the employee would lose his seniority after 6 months on
layoff. Under the new proposal, seniority would no longer
determine recall to employment after layoff. Seniority had
also been a determining factor for layoff and for bumping
rights under the prior contract. The new proposal deleted the
seniority language; using merit as a basis for determining
layoff and bumping.

b. The bargaining session on May 27, 2010

The Respondent continued to explain its new proposal
during the meeting on May 25, 2010, and into the day on
May 26, 2010. Fuselier testified that at the beginning of the
bargaining session on May 27, 2010, Heider noted that there
were a lot of issues on the table and the Company had some
room to move on some of these issues. Heider then ex-
plained that in addition to the original three core issues, Re-
spondent had added four additional core issues. Respon-
dent’s three core issues that had been open when Fuselier
joined the bargaining on March 10, 2010, dealt with alternate
shifts, overtime distribution, and the removal of the LOU on
cross-assignment. The additional core issues that Heider
added on May 27, 2010, were identified as: (1) replacing
seniority with merit-based criteria; (2) eliminating restric-
tions on supervisors performing bargaining unit work; (3)

removing restrictions on contracting out bargaining unit
work; and (4) inclusion of the safety and mine safety proce-
dures.

¢. Conclusions concerning May 25, 2010 bargaining

Complaint paragraph 18(c) alleges that on or about May
25, 2010, Respondent presented the Union with a regressive
contract proposal. Paragraph 18(d) alleges that since on or
about May 25, 2010, Respondent insisted on bargaining pro-
posals that left the Union without any representational rights
and employees in a worse position than if they did not have
the Union as their collective-bargaining representative.

Citing the Board’s decision in Hickinbotham Bros. Ltd,
254 NLRB 96, 103 (1981), Respondent asserts it did not
engage in regressive bargaining because it was permissible to
add new proposals after the commencement of a strike. The
circumstances before the Board in Hickinbotham Bros. in-
volved an employer’s making a number of concessions in
order to avoid a strike. The employer’s action was unsuc-
cessful, however, and a strike commenced. Thereafler, the
employer dropped some of the proposals that it had made in
an effort to avoid the strike. The Board affirmed the judge in
finding that the employer’s actions were lawful. In his ra-
tionale, the judge opined that a strike is a two-edged sword.
He explained that depending upon how it affects the em-
ployer’s operations, the strikers may gain concessions or they
may lose concessions previously obtained. Certainly, the
Board has held that absent full agreement, either party is free
to withdraw from tentative proposals as long as the with-
drawal is not motivated by intent to frustrate bargaining or
prevent an agreement. Barclay Caterers, 308 NLRB 1025
(1992). In the instant case, the circumstances are quite dis-
tinct from those before the Board in Hickinbotham Bros.,
supra. Respondent’s May 24, 2010 proposal did not reflect a
withdrawal of prior concessions or simply a withdrawal of
prior tentative proposals. In its May 24, 2010 proposal, Re-
spondent upped the ante and knowingly added more de-
mands that would not be acceptable to the Union. When she
presented the proposal to the Union, Heider’s statements
revealed that this was her expectation. Whereas Respondent
had three core or “must have” provisions when it imple-
mented its final offer on March 31, 2010, Respondent had
now increased the number of core issues to seven.

Counsel for the Acting General Counsel points out that
while a regressive proposal is not a per se violation of the
Act, it may nevertheless be considered as a sign of bad-faith
bargaining. Reliable Tool Co., 268 NLRB 101,101 (1983).
In general, an employer may be found to violate the Act if its
entire pattern of conduct is such as to warrant the conclusion
that it is seeking to avoid an agreement rather than reach one.
Central Missouri Electric Cooperative, 222 NLRB 1037,
1042 (1976). Certain undisputed facts in this case support
such a finding.

The undisputed facts in this case suggest that Respon-
dent’s objective was the continuation of the strike and the
avoidance of reaching an agreement. Respondent does not
dispute that Heider concluded the bargaining on April 30,
2010, by telling the union committee that if the Union re-
jected Respondent’s modified final offer, Respondent would
step up the hiring of replacement workers as well as to re-
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evaluate the Union’s proposals in their entirety. The mem-
bership, however, rejected the modified final offer.

On May 18, 2010, Heider sent an email to CEO Brisimit-
zakis, other managers, and legal counsel. She attached a
proposed email that she planned to send to Fusilier concern-
ing a reopening of bargaining to discuss changes to Respon-
dent’s previously tendered final offer. Heider planned to
suggest to Fusilier that the parties meet May 25 through 27.
In her comments to CEO Brisimitzakis and others, Heider
referenced a detailed discussion of the situation and she
added, “. . . we believe that the meeting dates proposed for
next week should forestall the union calling off the strike
before then.”

On May 27, 2010, Heider sent an email to CEO Brisimit-
zakis detailing the bargaining sessions that occurred between
May 25 and 27. She began by confirming that the sessions
had gone “according to plan” and that Respondent would
reach the “perfect contract” or an impasse within the 30 day
time frame. She explained to her boss that when Fusilier had
told her that the union committee would now recommend
Respondent’s expired final offer if Respondent would make
some change in the Sunday schedule for maintenance em-
ployees, she had rejected the offer and had told Fusilier that
the final offer was not on the table. She further confirmed
that Respondent’s negotiating committee had been instructed
to try to move the Union along a little quicker “by trying to
force them to focus on five key issues, on which we knew
they could not agree but on which, without agreement, there
could be no contract.” She acknowledged that after CEO
Brisimitzakis authorized Respondent’s committee “to go to
the bargaining table with these 7 “have to have issues,” the
tactic had “worked as expected.” She reported that when
Respondent’s committee outlined the seven new issues that
Respondent had to have in the contract, the union committee
had responded that the Respondent wanted to break the Un-
ion. Heider confirmed that at every turn and in response to
the Union’s comments, she had responded: “No, we just
want a contract on our terms.” In her email, she referred to
the fact that Respondent’s committee had received instruc-
tion that “everything that could be accomplished this week
had been accomplished according to plan” and that Respon-
dent’s committee was instructed to “head home.” In reading
the entire one-page report, it is apparent that Respondent’s
representatives came to the negotiations on May 25, 2010,
with a plan that was authorized by the CEO to frustrate and
prolong the negotiations. Based upon Heider’s remarks,
Respondent obviously expected the union committee to react
as they did and to reject the additional “must have conces-
sions.” As Heider stated, everything went “as planned.”

It is well settled that the withdrawal of previous proposals
does not per se establish the absence of good faith, but is but
one factor to be considered in the totality of circumstances
test. White Cap, Inc., 325 NLRB 1166, 1168 (1998); Aero
Alloys, 289 NLRB 497, 497 (1988). Furthermore, the Board
has acknowledged that while it cannot force an employer to
make a concession on any specific issue or to adopt any par-
ticular position,” the employer is nevertheless “obliged to
make some reasonable effort in some direction to compose

" NLRB v. Reed & Prince Mfg. Co., 205 F.2d 131, 134 (Ist Cir.
1953), cert. denied 346 U.S. 887 (1953).

his differences with the union if § 8(a)(5) is to be read as
imposing any substantial obligation at all.” Atlanta Hilton &
Tower, 271 NLRB 1600, 1603 (1984), citing NLRB v. Reed
& Prince Mfg. Co., supra at 135. The courts have long held
that in evaluating the parties’ good faith, the Board is not
precluded from examining the substantial proposals put forth
and that “if the Board is not to be blinded by empty talk and
by mere surface motions of collective bargaining, it must
take some cognizance of the reasonableness of the positions
taken by the employer in the course of bargaining negotia-
tions.” NLRB v. A-1 King Size Sandwiches, Inc., 732 F.2d
872, 874 (11th Cir. 1984), cert. denied 469 U.S. 1035 (1984);
NLRB v. F. Strauss & Son, Inc., 536 F.2d 60, 64 (5th Cir.
1976); NLRB v. Reed & Prince Mfg. Co., supra at 134,
Sometimes, especially if the parties are sophisticated, the
only indicia of bad faith may be the proposals advanced and
adhered to by a party. NLRB v. Wright Motors, Inc., 603
F.2d 604 (7th Cir. 1979).

In Hydrotherm, Inc., 302 NLRB 990, 994 (1991), the em-
ployer’s proposals on key issues were found by the Board to
amount to little more than a demand for the surrender of
representational rights that a union has even in the absence of
a contract. The Board specifically looked to the interacting
operation of four of the proposals in particular as a basis for
their finding. Under the employer’s proposals, the union
essentially lost its voice with respect to discipline as well as
almost every other aspect of wages and working conditions.
The Board found that in sum, the employer’s proposals, con-
sidered as a whole, would have left the employees and their
representative with less than they would enjoy by simply
relying on the certification without a contract. The Board
went on to point out that this is not the conduct of an em-
ployer sincerely attempting to reach an agreement, and it is
not good-faith bargaining. Hydrotherm, Inc., supra at 995.

By applying the Hydrotherm analysis to the interacting
operation of Respondent’s May 25, 2010 proposals, it is
apparent that Respondent’s “must-have” concessions would
not only have immobilized the Union, but would have di-
minished its ability to represent the employees concerning a
broad range of significant terms and conditions of employ-
ment, as well as wages. First of all, the proposal’s extensive
management-rights clause in conjunction with other proposal
sections would allow Respondent to have the unfettered right
to establish, eliminate, and change the workweek schedules.
Furthermore, the proposal gave Respondent sole discretion to
establish, eliminate, and change overtime. Although the
prior contract had specific restrictions concerning contracting
out bargaining unit work, Respondent’s May 24, 2010 pro-
posal gave Respondent the right to contract out work “as it
deems appropriate.” The proposal also eliminated the previ-
ous contractual restriction on cross-assignment, thus, giving
Respondent complete discretion to move and assign bargain-
ing unit work to supervisors and nonrepresented employees.
The removal of the restriction on cross-assignment would
also give Respondent the opportunity and right to move em-
ployees into jobs for which they did not have experience and
expertise; thereby providing Respondent a basis to discipline
or terminate for poor performance. One of the most sweep-
ing changes in Respondent’s proposal dealt with the virtual
elimination of seniority in employment decisions. Respon-
dent proposed “all matters related to promotions, demotions,
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filling of vacancies, layoffs, and recall from layoff” would be
based upon Respondent’s discretion as to the employee’s
“relative merit.” Finally, although Respondent kept the “no-
strike” provision in its proposed contract, Respondent’s pro-
posal significantly restricted the arbitration provision. As
counsel for the Acting General Counsel points out, Respon-
dent’s added language in its provision restricted the breadth
of issues that an arbitrator could consider, prohibited the
arbitrator from changing, modifying, or altering the agree-
ment in construing any grievance and put new restrictions on
potential backpay awarded by the arbitrator.

Thus, Respondent’s new and expanded “must-have” con-
cessions would have essentially given Respondent total dis-
cretion with respect to work schedules, overtime, and as-
signment of work. Bargaining unit work could be given to
supervisors, nonbargaining unit employees, or simply con-
tracted out without restriction. By using a new criterion of
“relative merit,” employees could be promoted, demoted,
laid off, recalled, or assigned to vacancies based upon man-
agement’s subjective preferences and without regard to sen-
jority except when employees were otherwise deemed
equally qualified. Even if the Union filed grievances, the
issues that could be presented to the arbitrator would be re-
stricted and the arbitrator could not change, modify, or alter
the agreement in construing any grievance. Furthermore, the
proposal limited the amount of backpay that the arbitrator
could award even if the Union was successful before the
arbitrator.

Thus, it is apparent that the new proposals given to the
Union on May 25, 2010, when viewed as a whole, would
leave the Union and the employees with substantially fewer
rights and less protection than provided by law without a
contract. This does not appear to be the conduct of an em-
ployer that is sincerely attempting to reach an agreement; but
is evidence that it is not seeking to bargain in good faith
Public Service Co. of Oklahoma (PS), 334 NLRB 487, 489
(2001), enfd. 318 F.3d 1173 (10th Cir. 2003); Hydrotherm,
Inc. 302 NLRB at 995. Accordingly, I find merit to com-
plaint allegations 18(c) and (d) as alleged.

9. The parties’ negotiations on June 2 and 3, 2010

a. Negotiations on June 2, 2010

When the parties met again for bargaining on June 2,
2010, the parties discussed Respondent’s seven core issues.
Fuselier recorded in his notes Heider’s statement that if there
was no movement on the core issues, there would be no con-
tract. During the course of the session, the Union submitted
counterproposals concerning the absentee policy, seniority,
and contracting out work. Specifically, the Union proposed
four steps for the progressive discipline system rather than
the three steps proposed by Respondent. The Union also
proposed an adjustment of the point system proposed by
Respondent. Fuselier testified that Respondent wanted merit
to be a basis for filling jobs and the Union wanted seniority
as a basis for such action, He testified that in order to give
the Respondent some latitude, the Union proposed the appli-
cation of seniority after other factors were considered. With
respect to contracting out work, the Union proposed that
certain subcontracting could be used as long as it did not
adversely affect the basic security of the regular employees

or be used as a way to eliminate regular employees by substi-
tuting contractors. The Union also submitted a counterpro-
posal on wages and provided a written assurance that it was
agreeable to discussing a 4- to 5-year agreement. The Union
additionally requested in writing that the parties work to
address the issue of whether the maintenance day shift had to
start the workweek on Sundays as proposed by Respondent.
Fuselier recalled that the Union suggested that rather than
having all maintenance employees begin their workweek on
Sunday, employees could stagger the day that they would
begin the workweek and then rotate the Sunday starting day.
Fuselier explained that this proposal would not only give
employees an opportunity to have Sundays off to attend
church for part of the month, but it would also allow for
maintenance coverage for 7 days a week rather than simply
Sundays through Thursdays. With respect to Respondent’s
proposal of removing the LOU on cross-assignment, the
Union proposed that employees could be cross-assigned
within their respective pay grades but not cross-assigned to
any jobs anywhere within the mine.

Fuselier recalled that after the Union submitted their coun-
terproposals, the parties took an afternoon break. When the
parties returned to the bargaining table, Heider told Fuselier
that Respondent rejected the Union’s counterproposals. She
told him that the Union’s counterproposals were inconsistent
and the Union needed to work on them. Fuselier also re-
called that he told Heider that the Union had made a lot of
movement to address Respondent’s issues and Respondent
had made none. Accusing Respondent of bargaining in bad
faith, Fuselier suggested that they go through their notes and
Heider could identify where there had been no movement by
the Union. Heider told Fuselier that Respondent had learned
a lot during the strike and these were the things that Respon-
dent needed in the contract. Heider also countered that Re-
spondent had in fact moved on the issue of the length of the
contract by considering a 3- to 4-year contract rather than the
5 year initially proposed by Respondent.

b. Negotiations on June 3, 2010

Fuselier recalled that the session on June 3, 2010, began
with Heider addressing the Union’s accusations that Respon-
dent was trying to break the Union. She told the union
committee that there was nothing antiunion about merit; the
2-1/2-percent pay raise that Respondent had proposed, or
other proposed changes. She went on to add, however, that
the Union would have to accept Respondent’s proposals on
the seven core issues or there would be no contract. Heider
acknowledged that while the Union had not made any pro-
posals during the bargaining sessions in late May, the Union
presented proposals on June 2 and 3. Heider testified that
she told the Union that Respondent had “lots of movement,”
but Respondent would not use it unless the Union accepted
Respondent’s priorities. She also testified that she told the
Union that Respondent was sticking with their proposal and
that the Union’s failure to agree to Respondent’s core pro-
posals would prevent a contract. She further added that there
was no incentive to talk about other things that were not
Respondent’s priorities because it made no sense for Re-
spondent to make gestures with those.

During the course of the meeting on June 3, 2010, Bull
mentioned that Respondent had already hired as many as 55
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replacement workers and Respondent anticipated having as
many as 100 by the end of the month. Fuselier recalled that
Heider told the union committee that Respondent had learned
from the strike that it needed to take more responsibility in
running the mine. Respondent no longer feared strikes and
for that they thanked the Union. At the end of the bargaining
session on June 3, Heider told the Union that Respondent
needed their seven core issues or the parties were at “logger-
heads.” Fuselier recalled that this was the first time that
Heider had used the phrase “loggerhead.”

10. Emails between the parties on June 9, 2010

In an email on OJune 9, 2010, Heider informed Fuselier
that the replacement workers hired during the strike were
permanent replacements. She explained that if, and when,
the strike ended, it was unlikely that all of the striking em-
ployees would be able to return at once to their jobs. She
suggested the establishment of a preferential recall list and
confirmed that Respondent was available to meet and to
discuss such a list at the Union’s earlier convenience. She
suggested basing the preferential recall on Respondent’s last
contract proposal. The proposal based recall on relative
merit, including qualifications, ability, and dependability.
Heider sent the email to Fuselier at 2:59 p.m. on June 9.
Later that same day at 6: 09 p.m., Union Representative
Mike Tourne sent Bull an email with a copy to Fuselier.
Tourne stated that several times during the negotiations, Bull
had referenced the replacement workers hired during the
strike. Tourne asked for clarification as to whether these
replacement workers were temporary or permanent. At 9:25
p.m. that same evening, Heider responded to Tourne’s in-
quiry. Heider explained that while she could not give a pre-
cise breakdown in numbers, Respondent had hired a substan-
tial number of replacement workers in both categories. She
identified, however, that the only temporary employees were
contractor employees.

11. The end of the strike on June 15, 2010

On June 15, 2010, the Union notified Respondent that it
was ending the strike and that the striking employees were
unconditionally offering to return to work. In an email to
Tourne on June 16, 2010, Heider reminded the Union that no
preferential recall list had been established. She suggested
that while the Union would likely desire strict seniority as
the recall criteria, Respondent believed that it was imperative
that the best employees return as soon as possible. While she
again suggested Respondent’s latest contract proposal for
recall, she acknowledged that this issue was a bargainable
issue. She explained that Bull was developing a proposed
recall order based on the Respondent’s proposed recall crite-
ria and would get the proposed recall order to the Union by
the end of the day. She asked that the Union get back with
her as soon as possible so that final decisions could be made
and recall telephone calls placed to the appropriate individu-
als. When Tourne responded to Heider, he explained that the
Union objected to Respondent’s failure to take back the re-
turning unfair labor practice strikers. He added that it was
illegal for Respondent to permanently replace the unfair
labor practice strikers and the Union did not agree to the
recall order as proposed by Respondent. He confirmed the

Union’s availability to negotiate over these terms and the
pending open matters.

Later in the day, Bull sent a proposed recall list for the 27
employees in issue. Tourne immediately responded that the
Union would only agree to the recall of the unfair labor prac-
tice strikers in a manner consistent with the expired collec-
tive-bargaining agreement. He confirmed that any other
recall would be viewed as another unilateral change in the
absence of impasse and the Union would file additional un-
fair labor practice charges. The following day, Bull sent the
Union another proposed recall list. Although Bull’s email
suggests that the recall order varied from the one proposed
on June 16, the record is silent as to how it varied.

12. The parties’ bargaining on June 22, 2010

On June 17, 2010, and prior to the bargaining on June 22,
2010, Heider sent Fusilier an email. Heider proposed that
Respondent would accept the prior March 19 language for
everything except for the proposals on merit, shared work,
and contracting; which she termed as the current most impor-
tant items to Respondent. She further added that if the Union
gave her the merit, shared work, and contracting language,
this would “open up things” on her end.

Fuselier recalled that Heider began the meeting on June
22, 2010, by telling the committee that Respondent was go-
ing to focus on the core issues to which Respondent’s top
management was committed. She also explained that Re-
spondent had some new proposals that were not final, but
close to final, She explained that their proposals would give
Respondent the freedom to operate the mine. Heider pre-
sented the union committee with its latest proposals. Basing
the prior CBA as a template, the June 22, 2010 proposal
contained colored additions or deletions to indicate the pro-
posed changes to the CBA. The additions or deletions in
blue print represented the changes included in Respondent’s
May 25, 2010 proposal. The additions or deletions in red
print represented the changes in the June 22, 2010 proposal.
Heider testified that when she told the Union that Respon-
dent had made changes to their May 24 proposal, she also
said that it was not a final proposal and that there was room
to move.

In its June 22, 2010 proposal, Respondent proposed
changing the name of the Union from United Steelworkers of
America, AFL-CIO/CLC; the name of the contracting party
in the prior CBA, to simply United Steelworkers. With re-
spect to other contract sections, Respondent’s proposal re-
verted back to language that was included in the expired
CBA. Specifically, and in contrast to the May 25, 2010 pro-
posal, Respondent’s June 22, 2010 proposal put the classifi-
cations of storeroom clerk, truckdrivers, dock employees,
and hoistmen back into the collective-bargaining unit. Addi-
tionally, Respondent’s new proposal reverted back to the
language in the expired CBA with respect to bulletin boards,
call-in pay, injured employees, loss of seniority, and union
leave. Fuselier testified that while these sections of Respon-
dent’s June 22, 2010 proposal were an improvement to Re-
spondent’s May 25, 2010 proposal, the proposals were not in
response to the Union’s counterproposals on these subjects.
Fuselier testified that basically there were some things that
Respondent took away in the May 25, 2010 proposal that
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were given back in the June 22, 2010 proposal. Everything
else remained the same as in the May 25, 2010 proposal.

During the bargaining on June 22, 2010, Fuselier told Re-
spondent that it was the Union’s position that Respondent
had unlawfully declared impasse, refused to bargain, and had
engaged in unlawful and regressive bargaining. He also
asserted that Respondent had illegally refused to take back
the striking employees. Fuselier asked Heider the purpose
for all of the new proposals that had not been needed before.
He described the proposal as 55 pages of “take-away stuff.”
He recalled that Heider told him that Respondent had re-
evaluated its position and that management had determined
that they needed the proposal items. The Union again re-
quested that Respondent take back the striking employees.
The Respondent declined.

Following the bargaining session on June 22, 2010, Heider
sent Fusilier an email captioned “June 22/23 Bargaining
Sessions.” In the email, she confirmed that she had spoken
with management about the Union’s request for the strikers’
immediate return to work and management was inalterably
opposed to any such course. She also addressed Fusilier’s
request for additional time to review Respondent’s proposals;
telling him that he had had since May 25 to “do all the re-
view” that he wanted. She expressed her irritation in having
traveled to the meeting and then finding that Fusilier wanted
the additional time for review that day and the next day. She
told Fusilier: “Tomorrow morning, with the help of the me-
diator, 1 will be looking for acceptance from you of the
Company’s proposals on merit, work restrictions, and con-
tracting. If you and your team continue to reject all three of
these proposals, I do not see much prospect for a contract.

13. The parties’ bargaining on June 23, 2010

Fuselier recalled that the meeting on June 23, 2010, began
with Heider asking if the Union was going to agree to Re-
spondent’s seven core issues. When Fuselier asked if Re-
spondent was going to take back the striking employees,
Heider replied, “No.” She again asked about the agreement
on the core issues. Fuselier recalled that he told Heider that
the Union was considering Respondent’s proposals but re-
minded her that there were other things on the table in addi-
tion to the seven core issues. Heider told Fuselier that if
Respondent could not get the seven core issues, there would
not be a contract. After a break in the session, Heider re-
turned to the session with the June 22, 2010 proposal.
Handwritten at the top of the first page were the words:

Final Offer-dated June 23, 2010. (final offer is the proposal
presented to the Union on June 22, 2010). This offer will
remain open until midnight Friday, June 25, 2010. If not
accepted by Friday, June 25, 2010 midnight this offer is
considered to be withdrawn.

Fuselier recalled that Migues made the statement that they
had begun with three core issues and now there were seven
core issues. Fuselier asked Heider if Respondent was refus-
ing to negotiate. He recalled that she told him, “We see no
reason to continue if you don’t accept our offer.” Heider
testified that at the end of the bargaining session on June 23,
she told the Union that the bargaining session was over
unless the Union said they would accept three of the Re-
spondent’s core proposals. There was no further bargaining

on June 23, 2010. Heider testified that in providing this of-
fer, the Union should have understood that as of midnight on
25, 2010, there was no longer any offer on the table.

14. Whether Respondent conditioned bargaining
over mandatory subjects of bargaining on the
Union’s concessions to Respondent’s
bargaining demands

Complaint paragraph 18(e) alleges that since about June 3,
2010, Respondent conditioned bargaining over mandatory
subjects of bargaining on the Union’s concessions to Re-
spondent’s bargaining demands. The evidence reflects that
at the beginning of the bargaining session on June 3, 2010,
Fusilier testified that Heider told the Union that if Respon-
dent’s proposals were not met, there would be no contract.
Fusilier further testified that Respondent rejected the Union’s
proposals, continued to insist upon the seven core issues, and
declined to talk about any of the other issues. Heider also
testified that toward the end of the bargaining session on
June 23, 2010, she told the Union that the negotiation session
is over unless the Union agreed to accept three of the seven
core proposals. Citing the Board’s very early decision in
General Electric Co., 150 NLRB 192, 194 (1964), counsel
for the Acting General Counsel argues that Respondent’s
“take it or leave it” attitude is violative of the Act. In this
regard the Board stated:

It is true that an employer does violate Section 8(a)(5)
where it enters into bargaining negotiations with a desire
not to reach an agreement with the union, or has taken uni-
lateral action with respect to a term or condition of em-
ployment, or has adamantly demanded the inclusions of il-
legal or nonmandatory clauses in the collective bargaining
contract. But, having refrained from any of the foregoing
conduct, an employer may still have failed to discharge its
statutory obligation to bargain in good faith. Ibid.

The Board went on to explain that a party who enters into
bargaining with a “take it or leave it” attitude violates its
duty to bargain even though the party may go through the
forms of bargaining, doesn’t insist upon any illegal or non-
mandatory bargaining proposals, and wants to sign an
agreement. Id.

The overall evidence supports a finding that on or about
June 3, 2010, Respondent conditioned bargaining over man-
datory subjects of bargaining on the Union’s concessions to
Respondent’s bargaining demands. Although the Union
presented a number of counter-proposals on June 2 and 3 to
address Respondent’s core issues, the proposals were re-
jected in their entirety, with the pronouncement that there
would be no contract unless the Union accepted Respon-
dent’s seven core issue proposals. Thus, I find merit to com-
plaint paragraph 18(e) with respect to the bargaining on June
3,2010. When the parties met again on June 22, 2010, Re-
spondent presented the Union with proposals that were dif-
ferent than those proposed on May 25, 2010. Fusilier even
acknowledged in his testimony that with respect to some
contract sections, Respondent reverted back to contract lan-
guage that had existed in the expired collective-bargaining
agreement and some of the regressive proposals that had
been presented on May 285, 2010, were withdrawn. Although
Fusilier contended that Respondent had not responded spe-
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cifically to the Union’s proposals, the proposals of June 22,
2010, were nevertheless an improvement to Respondent’s
May 25, 2010 proposals. Furthermore, the record reflects
that at the end of the June 23, 2010 bargaining session, Hei-
der modified her position to insist that the Union must agree
to only three of the core issues in order to obtain a contract
rather than all seven as she had previously insisted.

Thus, the record reflects that for the period of time from
June 3 until June 22, 2010, Respondent conditioned bargain-
ing over mandatory subjects of bargaining on the Union’s
concessions to Respondent bargaining demands. As evi-
denced by Respondent’s internal email communication, Re-
spondent’s bargaining strategy involved prolonging the
strike. While Respondent seemed to lessen its insistence on
the Union’s acceptance of its seven core issues on June 22
and 23, 2010, the employees had already ended the strike and
unconditionally offered to return to work. Accordingly,
while Respondent engaged in the unlawful conduct alleged
in paragraph 18(e) only during the period of time between
June 3 and June 22, 2010, Respondent’s overall conduct in
May as alleged in complaint paragraphs 18(c) and (d) and on
June 3, 2010, as alleged in complaint paragraph 18(e) was
sufficient to prolong the strike as alleged in paragraph 9 of
the complaint.

15. Whether Respondent implemented changes in
terms and conditions of employment on June 27, 2010,
in the absence of an impasse

The complaint alleges that Respondent implemented
changes and conditions of employment on June 27, 2010, in
the absence of a valid impasse. Although Respondent admits
that it unilaterally implemented numerous changes to the
terms and conditions of employment for bargaining unit
employees, Respondent asserts that it did so because the
parties were at impasse as of June 23, 2010.

As discussed above with respect to the issue of Respon-
dent’s implementation of its final offer on March 31, 2010,
the question of whether a valid impasse exists is a “matter of
judgment” and relevant factors include (1) the bargaining
history; (2) the good faith of the parties in negotiations; (3)
the length of negotiations; (4) the importance of the issue or
issues as to which there is disagreement; and (5) the contem-
poraneous understanding of the parties as to the stated nego-
tiations. Taft Broadcasting Co., 163 NLRB 475, 478 (1967),
enfd. sub nom. Television Artists AFTRA v. NLRB, 395 F.2d
622 (D.C. Cir. 1968).

While Respondent acknowledges that the application of
the Taft standards to the claimed impasse on June 23 shows a
closer case with respect to several criteria than for the March
31 impasse, Respondent nevertheless asserts that the applica-
tion shows impasse. With respect to bargaining history,
Respondent contends that while the asserted impasse of
March 31 was broken by the strike, the additional proposals
put the parties further apart than they were previously. With
respect to the importance of the issue as to which there is no
agreement, Respondent also asserts that because there were
the same and even more issues in disagreement than on
March 31, 2010, this criterion is even stronger for the Re-
spondent than in March. While Respondent acknowledges
that there were only 7 days of negotiations as contrasted with
the 16 days before the alleged March 31, 2010 impasse, Re-

spondent asserts that additional days of negotiations “would
have led nowhere.” With respect to the contemporaneous
understanding of the parties, Respondent contends that be-
cause the Union did not indicate that it would accept any of
Respondent’s core proposals, there was no basis for continu-
ing the effort to have the Union change their mind.

The application of the Taft factors to the facts in this case
strongly counters a finding of a valid impasse on June 23,
2010. Aside from the fact that the bargaining period was
only 7 days and there was no evidence that there was a con-
temporaneous understanding of the parties, the two factors
that are most at odds with the existence of a valid impasse is
the bargaining history and the absence of good faith.

Although there is no presumption that an employer’s un-
fair lab practices automatically preclude the possibility of
meaningful negotiations and prevent the parties from reach-
ing good-faith impasse,® the Board has also noted that a find-
ing of impasse presupposes that the parties prior to the im-
passe have acted in good faith. White Oak Coal Co., 295
NLRB 567, 568 (1989). In its decision in Lafayette Grinding
Corp., 337 NLRB 832 (2002), the Board adopted the ration-
ale of the court in Alwin Mfg. Co. v. NLRB, 192 F.3d 133,
138 (D.C. Cir. 1999), in recognizing two alternative situa-
tions in which an unfair labor practice can contribute to the
parties’ inability to reach an agreement. First of all, an unfair
labor practice can increase friction at the bargaining table.
Secondly, by changing the status quo, a unilateral change
may move the baseline for negotiations and alter the parties’
expectations about what they can achieve, making it harder
for the parties to come to an agreement.

There is no question that as of June 23, 2010, and after 4
months of negotiations, there was increased friction at the
bargaining table. It is, however, the second prong of the 4/-
win analysis that is most relevant to the instant case. As of
June 23, 2010, and at the time of the alleged impasse, Re-
spondent had twice unlawfully implemented changes in
terms and conditions of employment in the absence of a valid
impasse. With each implementation, Respondent’s proposals
became more regressive and more employees’ rights were
eliminated. As of June 23, 2010, Respondent had continued
to insist on bargaining proposals that left the Union without
any representational rights and left employees in a worse
position than if they had no collective-bargaining representa-
tive at all.

Thus, Respondent’s conduct for the period of time from
March 31 until June 27, 2010, clearly moved the baseline on
issues over which the parties were bargaining and altered the
parties’ expectations about what they could achieve, prevent-
ing a valid impasse on June 23, 2010. Titan Tire Corp., 333
NLRB 1156, 1159 (2001).

Accordingly, the record evidence does not support a find-
ing of a valid impasse on June 23, 2010.

a. June 26 and 27, 2010 emails
The union committee did not take Respondent’s June 23,
2010 final offer to the membership for a vote. Fuselier testi-

fied that because of the regressive nature of the proposal,
there was no need to present it to the membership. On June

% Intermountain Rural Electric Assn. v. NLRB, 984 F.2d 1562,
1569-1570 (10th Cir. 1993).
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26, 2010, Heider informed the Union that because it had not
accepted Respondent’s June 23, 2010 final offer, it would
implement the terms of the offer on June 28, 2010. The im-
plementation would not, however, include the no-strike/no-
lockout provisions, dues checkoff, and the obligation to arbi-
trate. She explained that while there would be a grievance
procedure in place, Respondent’s final step would be bind-
ing. She confirmed that Respondent would continue to rec-
ognize the Union as the bargaining representative for those
employees hired during the strike and those employees on
the preferential hire list.

The following day, Fuselier responded to Heider’s email.
He reiterated that the parties were not at an impasse and that
the implementation of this proposal would be unlawful, just
as the Respondent’s March 31, 2010 implementation had
been unlawful. Fuselier explained that the Union objected to
the unilateral changes in the terms and conditions of em-
ployment and that the Union demanded to bargain over every
change Respondent intended to make involving mandatory
subjects of bargaining. He explained that the Union was
making a continuing demand to bargain and he requested that
Respondent return to the terms and conditions of employ-
ment that existed prior to the Respondent’s March 31, 2010
implementation of its bargaining proposal. He additionally
requested the immediate reinstatement of the illegally re-
placed strikers and requested that they be made whole under
the Act.

In an email later in the day on June 27, Brisimitzakis
wrote Heider: “They asked for further meetings . . . will we
refuse??? Doesn’t sound quite right from PR perspective.”
When Heider responded simply: “Unless they agree to our
core issues we will not meet.” Brisimitzakis then asked if
there was a more PR friendly position that they might con-
sider taking. Heider responded:

Probably not without jeopardizing the case we’re building.
No agreeing to core issues is what we used as the rationale
to give the union a final offer Thursday. We went this route
to be able to make the case that the core issues were the
most important to the Co which the Co would have “no
movements [] If the union could not accept these core is-
sues there would be no contract. Because we were so ag-
gressive with little movement on other issues, we stuck to
the “core” issues as fundamental. Stan® will make his case
that we would have moved on 90-95% of those non core
issues . . . And no one can disprove this.

b. Respondent’s June 29, 2010 notification

On June 29, 2010, Bull informed Fuselier that Respondent
was implementing its entire June 23, 2010 proposal with the
exception of the items identified by Heider in her June 26,
2010 email to the Union. Bull attached a copy of the imple-
mented terms; entitled “June 27, 2010 Operating Proce-
dures.” Fuselier testified that there were differences, how-
ever, between the June 23, 2010 final offer and the June 27,
2010 operating procedures. He testified that the language in
the management-rights section of the June 27, 2010 operat-
ing procedures was different than any language that he had

® This reference appears to refer to Respondent’s counsel; Stanley
Craven.

seen proposed previously in bargaining. Specifically, the
new management-rights language provided: “The Company
reserves all rights not expressly restricted by the terms set
forth herein, including the right to modify or amend this
document from time to time as circumstances warrant.”

Fuselier also pointed out that the issue resolution portion
of the June 27, 2010 operating procedures in essence re-
placed a grievance and arbitration procedure with an open
door policy. Section 15.01 of the June 23, 2010 final offer
included a reference to Respondent and the Union cooperat-
ing in enforcing safety rules and regulations. It provided for
the establishment of a committee composed of three union
representatives and three respondent representatives to make
recommendations on matters affecting the safety and health
of employees. In contrast, the June 27, 2010 operating pro-
cedures included no reference to the Union. Under the oper-
ating procedures, only Respondent would make provisions
for the safety and health of the employees and the safety
committee would include hourly, supervisory, and manage-
ment employees.

The operating procedures also provided that Respondent
could establish new jobs or make material changes to exist-
ing jobs, including the setting of applicable pay rates. Fu-
selier testified that at the time that he was presented with the
June 27, 2010 operating procedures, Respondent had not
informed him or the Union that the new classification
scheme had already been implemented as of May 22, 2010.

c. Conclusions

Respondent admits that on or about June 27, 2010, it took
the following action:

(a) made changes to the management rights pro-
visions for Unit employees.

(b) added a provision granting Respondent the
right to establish and change jobs and pay
rates for Unit employees.

(c)  made changes to the shift schedules and dif-
ferential pay rates for Unit employees.

(d) made changes to the temporary assignment
provision for Unit employees.

(e)  made changes to the work restriction provi-
sion or Unit employees.

6] added a provision giving Respondent the op-
tion to use a leadman to perform the work of
Unit employees.

(g)  made changes to the work shifis, work week
and overtime provisions for Unit employees.

(h)  ade changes to the overtime distribution pro-
cedure for Unit employees.

@) made changes to the seniority based job se-
lection procedure applicable to Unit employ-
ees.

) made changes to the loss of seniority provi-
sion for Unit employees.

(k) made changes to the contract work provision
for Unit employees.

)] made changes to the schedule of wages for
Unit employees.

(m) added an attendance/absence policy for Unit
employees.
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(n)  added safety rules applicable to Unit em-
ployees.

As discussed above, the overall evidence reflects that on
or about June 27, 2010, Respondent unlawfully implemented
changes in terms and conditions of employment in the ab-
sence of a valid impasse. Accordingly, I find merit to com-
plaint paragraphs 18(h), 22, and the corresponding portions
of paragraphs 27 and 30.

E. Whether Respondent Unlawfully Threatened Strikers

The Acting General Counsel alleges that on two occasions
during negotiations, Heider unlawfully threatened to perma-
nently replace unfair labor practice strikers. Heider testified
that toward the end of the bargaining session on April 30,
2010, she told the union bargaining committee that if the
Union rejected Respondent’s modified final offer, two things
were going to happen. The first thing would be that Respon-
dent would step up the hiring of replacement works and the
second thing would be Respondent’s reevaluation of its pro-
posals their entirety. Respondent also stipulated that on or
about June 3, 2010, Heider told its employees, including the
employee members of the Union’s bargaining committee,
that Respondent had employed a substantial number of
“permanent replacements” for striking employees, as con-
firmed in a June 9, 2010 email that Heider sent to Fuselier.
In the June 9, 2010 email, Heider also informed Fuselier that
“if and when” the strike ended, it was unlikely that all strik-
ers would be able to return to work at once as a result of the
hiring of permanent replacements and therefore many strik-
ers would have to go on a preferential hire list for recall.

As discussed above, I find that the strike that began on
April 7, 2010, was an unfair labor practice strike. Accord-
ingly, Respondent’s threat to fill the strikers’ jobs with per-
manent replacements constitutes an unlawful threat to dis-
charge the unfair labor practice strikers in violation of Sec-
tion 8(a)(1) of the Act. Grinnell Fire Protection Systems
Co., 328 NLRB 585, 606 (1999); Cagle’s Inc., 234 NLRB
1148, 1150 (1978).

F. Evidence and Conclusions Concerning Respondent's
Conduct Toward Strikers

As previously discussed in this decision, the total record
evidence reflects that Respondent’s unlawful changes in
terms and conditions of employment on March 31, 2010,
were a contributing cause in the employees’ strike on April
7, 2010. Furthermore, Respondent admits that if the March
31, 2010 implementation is found to have been unlawful, the
subsequent strike was an unfair labor practice strike from the
outset. Respondent additionally admits that if the May 25,
2010 regressive bargaining proposal is found to have been
unlawful as of that date, the strike was prolonged by reason
of such unfair labor practice. Having found that Respondent
unlawfully implemented its final offer on March 31, 2010,
and thereafter engaged in regressive bargaining on May 25,
2010, I find that the strike was an unfair labor practice strike
from its inception on April 7, 2010, and that Respondent’s
regressive bargaining proposals of May 25, 2010, and Re-
spondent’s conduct in bargaining on June 3, 2010, contrib-
uted to the prolongation of the strike.

On June 15, 2010, the Union made an unconditional offer
to return to work on behalf of the employees who initiated a

strike on April 7, 2010. The complaint allegations relating to
Respondent’s conduct toward those strikers after their un-
conditional offer to return is discussed below.

1. Whether Respondent unlawfully failed and refused
to reinstate strikers

Counsel for the Acting General Counsel alleges that since
on or about June 15, 2010, Respondent has failed and refused
to reinstate the striking employees to their former positions.
Article XI of the parties’ 2007-2010 collective-bargaining
agreement provides:

Seniority shall be the controlling factor in cases in which
the employees have the ability to perform the work in-
volved. Subject to the foregoing, seniority shall be applied
in matters of promotions, demotions, reductions in force
and recall of employment.

In an amended answer, Respondent admits that it offered
reinstatement to returning strikers based upon the terms and
conditions of its final offer that was implemented on March
31, 2010, rather than the terms of the expired 2007-2010
collective-bargaining agreement. Respondent asserts, how-
ever, that it appropriately treated the strikers as economic
strikers and properly applied the terms of the March 31, 2010
final offer to everyone upon return and that it did the best it
could in the circumstances to get all strikers reinstated to
appropriate positions at the earliest opportunity.

Upon an unconditional offer to return to work, unfair labor
practice strikers are entitled to immediate reinstatement to
their former jobs or, if such jobs no longer exist, to substan-
tially equivalent positions, even if striker replacements must
be terminated to make room for the returning strikers. Maes-
tro Plastics Corp. v. NLRB, 350 U.S. 270 (1956); NLRB v.
Mackay Radio & Telegraph Co., 304 U.S. 333 (1938). On
June 16, 2010, and after the Union’s unconditional offer to
return to work, Respondent notified the Union that all of the
production positions and approximately half the maintenance
positions had been filled with “permanent replacements.”
Heider informed the Union that any striker who could not
promptly be reinstated because there was no available posi-
tion would be on a preferential hire list for recall as positions
opened. She told the Union that Bull was preparing a pro-
posed recall order and schedule based upon the criteria in
Respondent’s last proposal. Although the unconditional
offer to return to work was made on behalf of the employees
on June 15, 2010, the record contains no evidence that Re-
spondent made any attempt to offer immediate reinstatement
to the striking employees or that replacement employees
were terminated to make jobs available for the strikers.

As counsel for the Acting General Counsel points out,
only 23 out of approximately 120 strikers were called back
to work for Respondent on or before June 20, 2010. Any
offers of reinstatement for the remaining strikers occurred
only as their names appeared on Respondent’s preferential
hire list. Some strikers did not receive calls to return to work
until December 20, 2010, and others have as yet to receive
such a call. While an employer is generally entitled to a
grace period of up to 5 days to reinstate strikers to accom-
modate its administrative preparations, the Board has also
determined that no grace period is permitted where the em-
ployer “unduly ignores, rejects, or unduly delays making a
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valid reinstatement offer.” La Corte ECM, Inc., 322 NLRB
137, 137 fn. 2, 140-141 (1996); Drug Package Co., 228
NLRB 108, 113 (1977), modified 570 F.2d 1340 (8th Cir.
1978), on remand 241 NLRB 330 (1979).

An employer is simply not at liberty to delay reinstatement
of strikers until positions become available through attrition
in the ranks of the replacement workers or until the volume
of business expands. NLRB v. Gulf-Wandes Corp., 595 F.2d
1074 (5th Cir. 1979). Respondent does not deny that offers
of reinstatement to strikers were based upon merit rather than
seniority. The Board has long held that an employer is not
free to pick and choose among the returnees or to determine
the order of priority in which they would be entitled to rein-
statement. The strikers are entitled to reinstatement as a
group, not piecemeal. Orbit Corp., 294 NLRB 695, 699
(1989).

Furthermore, strikers were offered reinstatement to jobs
with significant changes in terms and conditions of employ-
ment caused by Respondent’s unlawfully implemented final
offers, as well as the unlawfully implemented operating pro-
cedures on May 22, 2010. When offers of reinstatement
contemplate reinstatement to positions with unlawfully im-
posed terms and conditions of employment, the offers are not
considered to be valid. White Oak Coal Co., 295 NLRB 567,
572 (1989); PRC Recording Co., 280 NLRB 615, 615 fn. 2
(1986), enfd. 836 F.2d 289 (7th Cir. 1987).

Accordingly, I find that any offers of reinstatement to the
strikers did not constitute valid offers of reinstatement and
the recommended order shall include an order of reinstate-
ment for those strikers as described in the remedy section.
Inasmuch as there was undue delay in offering reinstatement
to the strikers, backpay for the strikers should commence on
June 15, 2010, rather than after the 5-day grace period on
June 20, 2010.

Counsel for the Acting General Counsel presented the tes-
timony of 28 strikers who resigned their employment either
before or after receiving offers of reinstatement. The testi-
mony of these strikers indicates that job offers were not im-
mediate and were not offers to return to the jobs the strikers
held prior to the strike. Some of the strikers testified that
they resigned their employment during the strike or immedi-
ately after the strike because they were opposed to the
changes in the terms and conditions of employment that had
been unilaterally implemented by Respondent. Some strikers
testified that they resigned because of the economic hardship
caused by the extended shrike. Other strikers accepted the
offers to return to work and then resigned because of the
changes in terms and conditions of work imposed by Re-
spondent’s unilateral changes.

Striker Irvin Boutte is 73 years old and prior to the strike
he had worked for Respondent for 42 years. Two other em-
ployees at the mine had worked even longer for Respondent.
At the time of the strike, he had been a truckdriver working
above the surface of the mine and working 8-hour shifts. On
December 13, 2010, Respondent offered Boutte reinstate-
ment to a production job in the mine. When he met with
Bull about the job offer, Bull explained that he would go into
mine production without a classification; which meant that
he would have been assigned to any job where Respondent
wanted to place him. As a production employee, Boutte
would be required to work 11-hour shifts and to work 1550

to 1650 feet below the surface. Boutte recalled telling Bull
that he didn’t understand why the Company wanted to put
him into production when he had worked in maintenance for
25 or 30 years. Boutte testified that he would not have been
familiar with any of the production equipment on which he
would have been required to work. Boutte declined the of-
fer. Striker Dean Pontiff testified that he resigned his em-
ployment before Respondent extended any offer of rein-
statement. He did so because of Respondent’s implementa-
tion of its final offer on March 31, 2010. He testified that the
change to 11-hour shifts, the loss of senijority, and the re-
quirement for cross-assignment were all factors that led to
his resignation.

Strikers Gary Jeansonne, Chris Dugas, Phillip Simon Jr.,
Cardell Jumonville Sr., and Christopher Higgins testified that
they were forced to resign because of economic hardships
that resulted from the strike. Dugas, Simon, Jumonville, and
Higgins testified that they had to resign in order to obtain
money from their 401(k) retirement plan. Jeansonne testified
that he had to take a job with another company in order to
obtain medical insurance benefits for his wife who was hos-
pitalized. He later lost his wife on June 25, 2010.

Although there is record evidence that some of the strikers
declined Respondent’s offer of reinstatement or resigned
their employment, such resignations do not necessarily
eliminate them as striking employees or relieve Respondent
of its obligation to make a valid offer of reinstatement. S &
M Mjg. Co., 165 NLRB 663 (1967). While an employer is
not requited to offer reinstatement to strikers who have
abandoned their employment, the employer must present
“unequivocal evidence of intent to permanently sever the
employment relationship.” Harowe Servo Controls, Inc.,
250 NLRB 958, 964 (1980), quoting S & M Mfg. Co., supra,
In Augusta Bakery Corp., 298 NLRB 58, 59 (1990), enfd.
957 F.2d 1467 (7th Cir. 1992), the Board found that an em-
ployer unlawfully denied reinstatement to strikers who had
applied for their pension benefits. The strikers in issue testi-
fied that they had an economic need to obtain the pension
funds and that their resignation was the only way that they
could obtain their pension money. The Board did not find
unequivocal evidence of the strikers’ intent to permanently
sever the employment relationship.

In the instant case, there was no evidence that rebutted the
testimony of the resigning strikers concerning their respec-
tive resignations. It is apparent that they resigned their posi-
tions either because of Respondent’s unlawful changes in
terms and conditions of employment or because of economic
hardships that necessitated their need for their 401(k) retire-
ment plan funds. In the case of striker Jeansonne, the resig-
nation was caused by his immediate need to obtain medical
insurance coverage for his gravely ill spouse. Overall, I do
not find that the strikers’ resignations reflect their intention
to permanently abandon their jobs. Accordingly, the strikers
who resigned are also included in the reinstatement order
recommended herein.

2. Whether Respondent unlawfully failed to use
seniority to recall striking employees
Complaint paragraph 18(f) alleges that on or about June

15, 2010, Respondent refused to use seniority to recall unit
employees who had engaged in the strike. Complaint para-
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graph 21 alleges that on or about June 18, 2010, Respondent
changed the seniority-based recall procedure for unit em-
ployees. In its amended answer, Respondent acknowledges
that the 2007/2010 collective-bargaining agreement provided
for recall by seniority and also acknowledges that in years
past, Respondent has used seniority to recall employees.
Furthermore, Respondent admits that it did not recall strikers
by seniority and that it changed the seniority based recall
procedure for unit employees.

The 2007/2010 collective-bargaining agreement provided
that seniority would be the controlling factor in matters of
promotions, demotions, reductions in force, and recall of
employment. The March 19, 2010 final offer that was im-
plemented by Respondent on March 31, 2010, included a
number of specific changes, including changes in overtime
distribution, deleting existing limitations on cross-
assignment changes in shift hours. The unilaterally imple-
mented final offer contained no provision relating to changes
in seniority for recall or other terms and conditions of em-
ployment.

Generally, implemented changes after impasse must be
consistent with an employer’s final offer. Litton Systems,
300 NLRB 324, 334 (1990); Park Inn Home for Adults, 293
NLRB 1082, 1087 fn. 9 (1989). Royal Himmel Distilling
Co., 203 NLRB 370, 370 fn. 3 (1973). An employer is not
free to make any changes which were not encompassed in or
consistent with its last rejected offer. Rockland Lake Manor,
Inc., 263 NLRB 1062, 1070 fn. 29 (1982).

As I have discussed above, 1 do not find that there was a
valid impasse at the time that Respondent implemented its
final offer on March 31, 2010. Furthermore, even if there
had been a valid impasse that would have allowed Respon-
dent to implement its final offer on March 31, 2010, there
was nothing in the March 19, 2010 final offer that dealt with
removing seniority as a basis for recall. Thus, Respondent’s
failure to use seniority as a basis for recall and its change in
the seniority-based recall procedure were not changes that
were encompassed in or consistent with Respondent’s final
offer. Accordingly, I find merit to complaint allegations
18(f) and 21.

3. Whether Respondent unlawfully continued to honor
job offers to replacement workers

Complaint paragraphs 18(g) and (i), allege that on or
about June 21 and 28, 2010, respectively, Respondent con-
tinued to honor job offers it made to replacement workers.

In an email dated June 16, 2010, Heider informed the Un-
jon that while she was happy to hear that the strike was over,
there were not enough open positions to which all strikers
could immediately return. She explained that all of the pro-
duction positions and approximately one-half of the mainte-
nance positions had been filled with “permanent replace-
ments.” She went on to state that while she expected the
Union’s preference for recall to be strict seniority, she pro-
posed using the merit criteria that was included in Respon-
dent’s May 24, 2010 contract proposal. She also added that
Bull was developing a proposed recall order and schedule
based upon the merit criteria and that the list would be for-
warded to the Union for review. Later that same morning,
the Union responded to Heider. Union Representative Mike
Tourne informed Heider that the Union opposed Respon-

dent’s refusal to take back the returning unfair labor practice
strikers and he asserted that it was illegal for Respondent to
permanently replace the strikers. He also confirmed that the
Union was not agreeable to the proposed schedule for recall;
however, the Union was available to negotiate over these
jtems and the pending open items. Later in the day, Bull
forwarded a list of 27 strikers with proposed times for the
recall on either June 20 or 21, 2010.

The following day Heider wrote: “Sorry we could not
work out anything on the recall issue but I understand the
position that you are in. Gord will be making calls today for
return next Monday.” Respondent does not dispute that
these initial returning strikers were recalled according to
Respondent’s May 24, 2010 bargaining proposal rather than
by seniority. The remaining strikers who later received rein-
statement offers were also considered for reinstatement based
upon merit rather than seniority.

As discussed above, unfair labor practice strikers are enti~
tled to immediate reinstatement to their former or substan-
tially equivalent positions of employment on their uncondi-
tional offer to return to work. Caterair International, 309
NLRB 869, 880 (1992). Furthermore, an employer has the
duty to reinstate former strikers even where replacement
workers have been hired to perform their jobs and the re-
placement workers must be terminated, if necessary, to make
room for the reinstatement of the strikers. Honda, 321
NLRB 482, 493 (1996); Capitol Steel & Iron Co., 317 NLRB
809, 814 (1995).

As evidenced by the email exchanges described above and
the record as a whole, it appears that Respondent made no
effort to remove any strike replacements in order to return
the striking employees to their former employment or to
substantially equivalent positions. Although 27 strikers were
recalled on either June 20 or 21, 2010; they were recalled to
open positions that were not filled by the strike replacements.
Moreover, Respondent admits that it continued to honor job
offers to replacement workers on both June 21 and 28, 2010.

|Accordingly, inasmuch as Respondent had a duty to immedi-

ately reinstate the unfair labor practice strikers in accordance
with existing Board authority, I find merit to complaint para-
graphs 18(g) and (i).
4, Whether Respondent unlawfully changed the time
period for employees to accept offers
of re-employment

Complaint paragraph 23 alleges that on or about October
23, 2010, Respondent changed the time period for unit em-
ployees to accept an offer of re-employment. Fuselier testi-
fied that at no time did he ever receive any telephone calls,
emails, or other communication from Respondent concerning
an intention to change the period of time for which an em-
ployee could respond to -a notice of recall. Section 11.04 of
the 2007/2010 collective-bargaining agreement provides that
an employee will initially receive notice of recall by a tele-
phone call to the employee’s last known telephone number
filed with Respondent. If the employee is not reached by
telephone, a certified letter will be sent to the employee’s last
known address filed with Respondent. Any employee who
fails to accept an offer for re-employment within 10 days
following the notice by telephone or certified mail shall for-
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feit his seniority rights and his status as an employee shall
cease.

On or about October 21, 2010, Gord Bull sent a letter to
the unreinstated strikers who were on the preferential hire list
for recall. Bull explained in the letter that its purpose was to
ascertain if Respondent had correct contact information for
the employees and to determine if the employee recipient of
the letter was still interested in returning to work for Re-
spondent. If the employee wanted to remain on the preferen-
tial hire list, he did not have to do anything. If he was not
interested in returning to work, he could contact Respondent
and Respondent would forward any accrued vacation pay to
the employee.

The letter also outlined the process which Respondent
would use to recall employees from the preferential hire list.
Bull explained that when Respondent was ready to recall an
employee to his former job or a substantially equivalent posi-
tion, the employee would be called at the telephone number
on file with Respondent. If Respondent could not reach the
employee by telephone within 72 hours, Respondent would
send a Federal Express letter to the employee at the address
on file with Respondent. If the employee did not accept the
recall or contact Respondent within a 72-hour period, the
position would be offered to another employee and the em-
ployee’s name would be removed from the preferential hire
list. If the offer of recall was not an offer to return to the
employee’s former position or a substantial equivalent posi-
tion, the employee’s name would not be removed from the
preferential hire list. The letter also contains a clarification
that the 72-hour response requirement can be waived based
upon an “employee’s particular circumstances,” provided
that the employee makes every reasonable effort to keep
Respondent apprised of those circumstances.

Counsel for the Acting General Counsel asserts that at no
time during bargaining, emails, telephone calls, or other
communication did Respondent notify the Union of its inten-
tion to reduce the response time by approximately 7 days.
Additionally, counsel for the Acting General Counsel points
out that in Respondent’s third unilateral implementation of
its June 22, 2010 proposal on June 27, 2010, the recall provi-
sion still provided for 10 days for employees to respond to
recall.

In its amended answer, Respondent admits sending the
October 21, 2010 letter to the strikers and admits that it did
not follow the procedures or practices of the expired contract
governing recalls from layoff. Respondent denies, however,
that such is evidence of any violation of the Act. The Board
has long held that a unilateral change in the method of recall-
ing employees is violative of the Act. Caravelle Boat Co.,
227 NLRB 1355, 1356 (1977); Hamilton Electronics Co.,
203 NLRB 206 (1973). Respondent contends that the letter
at issue did not represent a change. Respondent submits that
it merely advised individuals as to how Respondent was
handling recall logistics and asked employees to keep Re-
spondent advised as to their contact information. Respon-
dent adds that the letter further expressly advised that the 72-
hour response requirement could be waived provided the
employee kept Respondent advised as to his circumstances.

While the letter includes a statement that the 72-hour re-
sponse requirement can be waived, there is no explanation as
to what kinds of circumstances would trigger such a waiver.

Because there is no additional explanation of such circum-
stances, a striker would have to assume that the waiver
would be based upon Respondent’s discretion and subjective
analysis of the purported circumstances. The controlling
provision of the 2007/2010 collective-bargaining agreement
as well as Respondent’s last bargaining proposal that was
unilaterally implemented on June 27, 2010, gives a specific
time period of 10 days to respond to a notice of recall. Ac-
cordingly, the 72-hour time limit for an employee’s response
to recall is substantially different than what is included in the
expired collective-bargaining agreement or anything that
Respondent proposed during negotiations. Therefore, inas-
much as the 72-hour response requirement is a unilateral
change in terms and conditions of employment, I find merit
to complaint paragraph 23.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The Respondent, Carey Salt Company, a Subsidiary of
Compass Minerals International, Inc., is an employer en-
gaged in commerce within the meaning of Section 2(6) and
(7) of the Act.

2. The Union is a labor organization within the meaning of
Section 2(5) of the Act.

3. All production and maintenance employees, including
storeroom clerks, truck drivers, and dock employees em-
ployed at the Cote Blanche Mine constitute a unit appropriate
for the purposes of collective bargaining within the meaning
of Section 9(b) of the Act.

4. At all times since March 25, 2007, based on Section
9(a) of the Act, the Union has been the exclusive collective-
bargaining representative of the unit.

5. Respondent violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by
threatening its employees with termination because they
engaged in an unfair labor practice strike.

6. Respondent violated Section 8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act
by failing and refusing to reinstate unfair labor practice strik-
ers to their former positions of employment.

7. Respondent violated Section 8(a)(5) of the Act by fail-
ing to bargain with the Union as the exclusive collective-
bargaining representative of the unit from March 31 to on or
about April 30, 2010.

8. On or about March 31, 2010, the Union requested that
Respondent bargain collectively about scheduling and all
other open issues.

9. Respondent violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act
on March 31, 2010, by unilaterally changing terms and con-
ditions of employment and implementing its final offer in the
absence of a valid impasse.

10. The strike that commenced on or about April 7, 2010,
is an unfair labor practice strike.

11. The strike was prolonged by Respondent’s unfair labor
practices on or about May 25 and June 3, 2010.

12. Respondent violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act
by conditioning bargaining over mandatory subjects of bar-
gaining on the Union’s concessions to Respondent’s bargain-
ing demands from on or about March 31 to April 30, 2010.

13. Respondent violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) by unilat-
erally implementing its May 22, 2010 operating procedures
in the absence of a valid impasse.

14. Respondent violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) by pre-
senting the Union with a regressive contract proposal on or
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about May 25, 2010, for the purpose of frustrating the nego-
tiation of a collective-bargaining agreement.

15. Respondent violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act
on May 25, 2010, by insisting on bargaining proposals that
left the Union without any representational rights and left
employees in a worse position than if they did not have the
Union as their collective-bargaining representative.

16. Respondent violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act
on or about June 3, 2010, by conditioning bargaining over
mandatory subjects of bargaining on the Union’s concessions
to Respondent’s bargaining demands.

17. Respondent violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) the Act by
refusing to use seniority to recall unit employees who en-
gaged in the unfair labor practice that began on June 7, 2010.

18. Respondent violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act
on or about June 21, 2010, by continuing to honor job offers
it made to replacement workers.

19. Respondent violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act
on or about June 28, 2010, by continuing to honor job ofters
it made to replacement workers.

20. Respondent violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act
on or about June 18, 2010, by changing the seniority based
recall procedure for unit employees.

21. Respondent violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act
on June 27, 2010, by unilaterally changing terms and condi-
tions of employment when it implemented its final offer in
the absence of impasse.

22, Respondent violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act
on or about October 21, 2010, when it unilaterally changed
the time period for unit employees to accept an offer of re-
employment,

REMEDY

Having found that Respondent has engaged in certain un-
fair labor practices, I find that it must be ordered to cease and
desist and to take certain affirmative action designed to ef-
fectuate the policies of the Act.

Having found that Respondent violated Section 8(a)(5)
and (1) of the Act by unlawfully implementing the terms of
its contract proposals of March 19 and June 22, 2010, as well
as unilaterally implementing its May 22, 2010 operating
procedures, I shall recommend that it be ordered to restore
the terms and conditions of employment of unit employees as
they existed prior to March 31, 2010, continue them in effect
until the parties reach an agreement or a good-faith impasse
and make whole all employees for all losses they may have
suffered as a result of its unlawful conduct, in the manner
prescribed in Ogle Protection Service, 183 NLRB 682
(1970), enfd. 444 F.2d 502 (6th Cir. 1971), plus daily com-
pound interest as prescribed in Kentucky River Medical Cen-
ter, 356 NLRB No. 8 (2010).

Having found that Respondent violated Section 8(a)(3)
and (1) of the Act by failing and refusing to reinstate the
unfair labor practice strikers to their former positions or sub-
stantial equivalent positions, I shall recommend that Respon-
dent be ordered to offer each of the former unfair labor prac-
tice strikers,'® full and immediate reinstatement to his for-

' The complete and appropriate list of all strikers requiring a
valid offer of reinstatement is best determined through the Board’s
compliance process.

mer position or, if such job no longer exists, to a substan-
tially equivalent position, without loss of seniority or other
rights or privileges, discharging, if necessary, any replace-
ments hired. Respondent’s obligation of reinstatement arose
as of June 15, 2010, the date the employees made an uncon-
ditional offer to return to work. Additionally, Respondent
must make the strikers whole for any loss of earnings and
other benefits they may have suffered by reason of Respon-
dent’s discrimination, including its failure to promptly offer
reinstatement, less any net interim earnings, as prescribed in
F. W. Woolworth Co., 90 NLRB 289 (1950), plus daily com-
pound interest as prescribed in Kentucky River, supra.

On these findings of fact and conclusions of law and on
the entire record, I issue the following recommended'!

ORDER

The Respondent, Carey Salt Company, a Subsidiary of
Compass Minerals International, Inc., Cote Blanche, Louisi-
ana, its officers, agents, successors, and assigns, shall

1. Cease and desist from

(a) Threatening employees with discharge because they
engaged in an unfair labor practice strike.

(b) Failing and refusing to reinstate employees because
they engaged in an unfair labor practice strike.

(c) Failing and refusing to bargain with the Union as the
exclusive collective-bargaining representative of its employ-
ees.

(d) Unilaterally changing the terms and conditions of em-
ployees in the absence of a valid impasse.

(e) Conditioning bargaining over mandatory subjects of
bargaining on the Union’s concessions to Respondent’s bar-
gaining demands.

(f) Presenting the Union with regressive bargaining pro-
posals for the purpose of frustrating the negotiation of a col-
lective-bargaining agreement.

(2) Insisting on bargaining proposals that leave the Union
without any representational rights and leave employees in a
worse position than if they did not have the Union as their
collective-bargaining representative.

(h) Refusing to use seniority to recall unit employees who
engaged in an unfair labor practice strike.

(i) Continuing to honor job offers made to replacement
workers.

(j) Changing the seniority based recall procedure for unit
employees.

(k) Unilaterally changing the time period for unit employ-
ees to accept offers of reinstatement.

(1) In any like or related manner interfering with, restrain-
ing, or coercing employees in the exercise of the rights guar-
anteed them by Section 7 of the Act.

2. Take the following affirmative action necessary to ef-
fectuate the policies of the Act.

(a) Restore the terms and conditions of employment of
unit employees as they existed prior to March 31, 2010, and
to continue those terms in effect until the parties have bar-

" If no exceptions are filed as provided by Sec. 102.46 of the
Board’s Rules and Regulations, the findings, conclusions, and rec-
ommended Order shall, as provided in Sec. 102.48 of the Rules, be
adopted by the Board and all objections to them shall be deemed
waived for all purposes.
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gained to a new agreement or a valid impasse, or the Union
has agreed to changes, as provided in the remedy section of
this decision.

(b) Make the unit employees whole by reimbursing them
for any loss of benefits and additional expenses that they
suffered as a result of the unlawful unilateral changes to
terms and conditions of employment that were implemented
beginning on or about march 31, 2010, as provided in the
remedy section of this decision.

(c) Make unit employees whole for any loss of earnings or
other benefits that they may have suffered by reason of Re-
spondent’s failure to promptly offer reinstatement the em-
ployees who engaged in the unfair labor practice strike.

(d) Preserve and, within 14 days of a request, or such addi-
tional time as the Regional Director may allow for good
cause shown, provide at a reasonable place designated by the
Board or its agents, all payroll records, social security pay-
ment records, timecards, personnel records and reports, and
all other records, including an electronic copy of such re-
cords if stored in electronic form, necessary to analyze the
amount of backpay due under the terms of this Order.

(e) Within 14 days after service by the Region, post at its
Cote Blanche, Louisiana facility copies of the attached notice
marked “Appendix.”"? Copies of the notice, on forms pro-
vided by the Regional Director for Region 15, after being
signed by the Respondent’s authorized representative, shall
be posted by the Respondent immediately upon receipt and
maintained for 60 consecutive days in conspicuous places
including all places where notices to employees are custom-
arily posted. Reasonable steps shall be taken by the Respon-
dent to ensure that the notices are not altered, defaced, or
covered by any other material. In the event that, during the
pendency of these proceedings, the Respondent has gone out
of business or closed the facility involved in these proceed-
ings, the Respondent shall duplicate and mail, at its own
expense, a copy of the notice to all current employees and
former employees employed by the Respondent at any time
since March 31, 2010.

(f) Within 21 days afier service by the Region, file with
the Regional Director a sworn certification of a responsible
official on a form provided by the Region attesting to the
steps that the Respondent has taken to comply.

Dated, Washington, D.C., August 1, 2011.

APPENDIX
NoTicE To EMPLOYEES
PoSTED BY ORDER OF THE

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
An Agency of the United States Government

The National Labor Relations Board has found that we vio-
lated Federal labor law and has ordered us to post and obey
this notice.

FEDERAL LAW GIVES YOU THE RIGHT TO

"2 If this Order is enforced by a Judgment of the United States
court of appeals, the words in the notice reading “Posted by Order of
the National Labor Relations Board” shall read “Posted Pursuant to a
Judgment of the United States Court of Appeals Enforcing an Order
of the National Labor Relations Board.”

Form, join, or assist a union

Choose representatives to bargain with us on your
behalf

Act together with other employees for your benefit
and protection

Choose not to engage in any of these protected ac-
tivities.

WE WILL NOT threaten our employees with termination be-
cause they engage in an unfair labor practice strike.

WE WILL NOT refuse to reinstate employees who have en-
gaged in an unfair labor practice strike.

WE WILL NOT refuse to bargain with the United Steel, Pa-
per and Forestry, Rubber, Manufacturing, Energy Allied
Industrial and Service Workers International Union and Lo-
cal Union 14425 as the exclusive collective-bargaining rep-
resentative of our employees.

WE WILL NOT unilaterally implement bargaining proposals
and change terms and conditions of employment in the ab-
sence of a valid impasse in bargaining.

WE WILL NOT condition bargaining over mandatory sub-
jects of bargaining on the Union’s concessions to our bar-
gaining demands.

WE WILL NOT make regressive bargaining proposals in or-
der to frustrate good-faith bargaining.

WE WILL NOT insist on bargaining proposals that leave the
Union without any representation or leave our employees in
a worse position than if they did not have the Union as their
collective-bargaining representative.

WE WILL NOT unlawfully refuse to use seniority to recall
our employees who have engaged in an unfair labor practice
strike.

WE WILL NOT continue to honor job offers we made to re-
placement workers.

WE WILL NOT unilaterally change the seniority based recall
procedure for our employees.

WE WILL NOT unilaterally change the time period for our
employees to accept an offer of re-employment.

WE WILL NOT in any like or related manner interfere with,
restrain, or coerce you in the exercise of the rights guaran-
teed you by Section 7 of the Act.

WE WILL, upon request by the Union, bargain with the Un-
ion and put in writing and sign any agreement reached on
terms and conditions of employment for our employees in
the bargaining unit:

All production and maintenance employees, including
storeroom clerks, truck drivers, and dock employees em-
ployed at the Cote Blanche Mine.

WE WILL, upon request by the Union, retroactively rescind
any and/or all terms that we unilaterally imposed beginning
on March 31, 2010, and restore, honor, and continue the
wages, hours, terms, and conditions of employment that were
set forth in the collective-bargaining agreement that expired
on March 24, 2010, and WE WILL maintain the restored terms
and conditions of employment until such time as the parties
complete a new collective-bargaining agreement, good-faith
bargaining leads to a valid impasse, or the Union agrees to
such changes.

WE WILL reinstate all unfair labor practice strikers to their
former jobs, or if such jobs no longer exist, to substantially
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equivalent positions, without prejudice to their seniority or them whole for losses resulting from the failure to reinstate
other rights and privileges of employment, discharging, if them after their unconditional offer to return to work.

necessary, any replacements hired during the strike and make
CAREY SALT COMPANY, A SUBSIDIARY OF

CoMPASS MINERALS INTERNATIONAL, INC.



